


Here are seven good reasons
to specify TAMMS ...

Concentrated Mortar Color
Concentrated Cement Color
Concentrated Plaster Color

Cement, Mortar, Stucco
Hydro Colors

1 valuable Experience You Can Count On Since 1911,
TAMMS has specialized in the development of pigmentation
exclusively for the construction industry. The finest raw
materials, efficient manufacturing and rigid quality control
procedures offer you color that is proven.

2 The Widest Selection of Standard Colors Sixteen
for cement, twelve for plaster and mortar, and five concen-
trated hydro colors.

3 custom Colors to Match TAMMS specializes in
matching color to meet your specific requirements. Design
with the exact color you want, then send a sample!

4 TAMMS Colors Cost Less With our vast construction
knowledge we frequently offer pigmentation at a lower cost.

5 Avoid Costly Prepackaged Colored Mortar Add
TAMMS to fresh mason’s cement or Portland Cement/lime
mixture at the job site.

6 Eliminate Guesswork Premeasured packaging offers
easy mixing and consistent color mix to mix.

7 convenience of Special Package Sizes ‘‘Batch
Pax'’ are premeasured and preweighed to fit any individual
batch size you may require.

Ask for our new specification guide today!

CORPORATE: 1222 Ardmore Ave., Itasca, IL t’
60143, 312-773-2350, Telex: 910-651-2165 sFREE.’
WESTERN: 9920 Flora Vista Ave. Bellflower,

CA 90706, 213-925-5506 INTN'L DIR. OF

SALES: Paul von Wymetal, dzt. PO Box

262-A1011, Vienna, Austria

Pigmentation Specialists for the Construction Industry Since 1911!




FIRE RATINGS
20 THRU 90 MINUTE

VERSATILITY

Versatility is built into this system by providing doorframes to accommodate the
most often used wall sizes. The Timely total opening system is the economical.
attractive and practical choice for single and muitiple unit housing. hotels.
motels, office buildings and institutional buildings.

DURABILITY

Timely prefinished door frames are constructed of either 18 or 20 gauge cold
rolled steel to insure superior strength and impact resistance. Unlike traditional
wood frames. Timely frames gain strength at the corners. Patented corner
pieces hold casings in place for perfect miters every time. Frames feature a 14
gauge reinforcing plate for added hinge support. Galvanized frames are

also available upon request.

Timely frames are solidly anchored every 11 inches. and attachment is made
directly into wood or metal studs. This method provides a level of structural
integrity unmatched by conventional wooden or free-standing hollow metal door
frames. The installed Timely frame becomes an integral. maintenance-free part
of the wall structure.

Frame strength and precision fit are essential elements in providing a secured
entry system. By combining a Timely frame with a solid core door and dead bolt.
the toughest entry level security requirements are met. Frames and doors are
easily prepared to use with special locks and most other secunty devices.

ECONOMY

By utilizing Timely prefinished steel frames and premachined doors. the need
for costly jobsite labor is virtually eliminated. It is no ionger necessary for
skilled tradesmen to bevel door edges. bore for locks. dap-out hinges. etc.
Painting costs are greatly reduced as Timely frames can be installed after
painting. thus eliminating time-consuming trimming and cutting-in.

Timely frames are shipped KD in cartons for easy handling. lower freight costs
and better jobsite distribution. Timely prefinished frames are competitively
priced with ordinary wood or holiow metal frames. Substantial savings are
realized as the use of prefinished doors and frames eliminates the need for
expensive door and frame painting.

COLOR!

Frames are painted with a high quality enamel that is baked on for a hard and
durable finish. Standard colors are Navajo White. Browntone. Autumn Brown
and Black with Gold or Silver Metalium trim available. Please consult our offices
for custom colors and finishes.

Distributed by

INC

Millwork and ™ Hardware Specialists
535 Lincoln Avenue S.E. e St. Cloud, MN 56301 e 612/252-6968



INTERNATIONAL
MARKET SQUARE

Now under construction in
downtown Minneapolis. A
great new showcase for the
interior furnishings industry.
Hundreds of showrooms for
contract and residential
furniture, textiles, floor and
wall coverings, lighting and
accessories. 425,000 square
feet of space surrounding an
exciting 5-story high Atrium.
And all housed in one of the
nation’s most dramatically
renovated historic buildings.
For leasing information on
The Mart, call Kathy Bovey,
(612)338-6250. On the
Design Center, Jerry Zweig-
baum or Richard Mankamyer,
(612)338-6250. Or write
International Market Square,
718 Glenwood Avenue,
Minneapolis, MN 55405.

A whole new world
of design, starting
December 1984.




architecture minnesota

A REGIONAL MAGAZINE OF THE DESIGN ARTS
SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 VOL. 10 NO. 5

Features
Schoolhouses Start Anew 24
Intimate workspace: Baker Court 28
’ Relaxed retirement: Academy Park 30
32 Details tie old and new at
Madison School Humane family living: Madison Apartments 32
Bright learningspace: Ericsson School 34
Mr. Stebbins of Oak Grove, by Jay Furst 36
Post-Modern Comes to Campus 38
Harrison Fraker: New energy for the Minnesota school 42
il li : MSAIA Award Winning Interiors 46
' a2 -
B8R News, Notes and Opinions
1. '
‘w News Briefs 5
- Notable Notes 7
§§§§§§§555Eﬁgﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁgtg;ilﬁglﬁﬁﬁguﬁgné Insight: A closer look at A New American House,
38 Macalester College’s pool: an by Harvey Sherman 9
dated i
updated da,ssl? Opinion: The educated schoolhouse, by Richard F. Hammel 13
Editorial: The rise and fall of schools 23
Adpvertising Index 77
Publisher’'s Letter 78

Cover: The Old Hill School in Minnetonka, now part of the Art Center of Minnesota, a classic
piece of Americana. Photographer: George Heinrich.

Editor
LINDA MACK
: Design Director Publisher

BRUCE RUBIN PETER RAND, AIA

42 Harrison Fraker, the new head of Staff Photographers Advertisi ' sal

Minnesota's architecture school vertising Sales

e GEORGE HEINRICH JUDITH VAN DYNE, Director

PHILLIP MACMILLAN JAMES PEGGY LINDOO
Production Manager Circulation/Distribution
JEAN GORMAN SARRAH SJOQUIST
Senior Writer Business Manager
SHANNON KING ROBERT OAKVIK

EDITORIAL OFFICES: ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA, 314 Clifton Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55403. (612) 874-
8771. NOTE TO SUBSCRIBERS: When changing address, please send address label from recent issue and your
new address. Allow six weeks for change of address. SUBSCRIPTION RATE: $12 for one year. $2.50 for single
issue. POSTMASTER: Send Form 3526 to ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA, 314 Clifton Avenue, Minneapolis,
MN 55403. Second class postage paid at New Richmond, WI 54017. ADVERTISING AND CIRCULATION

46 — . ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA, 314 Clifton Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55403. (612) 874-8771. ARCHITECTURE
\ A spirit of play at work: the MINNESOTA is published bimonthly. Printed by St. Croix Press, Inc. Color separations by PMSI. Copyright
Seitz, Yamamoto and Moss offices 1984 by ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA (ISSN 0149-9106).

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 3




’ 5

ey 2 .
995 moa BN

from Switzerland

a blanket for cold places

Sempatap® is a unique new material developed in Switzerland and
used in Europe for nine years. Itis an effective insulating material for
many retrofit applications.

Cold,drafty places can become snug and cozy afterthe installation of
Sempatap®onthe outside walls. Its high grade SBR latex foam back-
ing provides excellent insulating power with a very thin material.

Installation is clean and fast, somewhat like wallpaper. You can
choose from a decorative and tackable jute material or a substrate
material to be covered with wallcovering or paint.

In addition, Sempatap® is available with a reflective surface for
installation behind radiators. While reflecting 90% of the heat back
into the room, Sempatap® insulates the wall against heat loss.

Write or call us for free samples and literature. Winter's coming.

Sempatap® and Sempafloor® are distributed by:

Best Products, Inc.

1201 S.Cedar Lake Rd.
Minneapolis, MN 55416
612/374-9363

4 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

Minnesota Society
American Institute of Architects

Board of Directors

Richard Hammel, FAIA, President

Duane Thorbeck, AIA, President Elect

Leslie E. Formell, AIA, Treasurer

Frederick C. Richter, AIA, Secretary

Elizabeth Close, FAIA, Immediate Past President

Sara Schmanski, AIA, President Minneapolis
Chapter

Duane A. Kell, President St. Paul Chapter

Darryl W. Booker, AIA, President Northeastern
Chapter

Edward R. Frenette, AIA, Director

Howard Goltz, AIA, Director

Edward Kodet, AIA, Director

James O’Brien, AIA| Director

Charles Koncker, AIA,| Director

Darrell Carlson, ATIA, Director

Angelo Percich, AIA, Director

Duane Stolpe, AIA, Director

Mildred Friedman, Hon. MSAIA, Public Director

David Prestrud, Student Representative

David Lawson, AIA, Regional Director

Beverly Hauschild, Executive Director

Peter Rand, AIA, Executive Director

MSAIA Publications Committee
Edward R. Frenette, AIA, Chairman
Scott Berry, AIA

Joan M. Bren, AIA
Francis Bulbulian, ATA
Joseph Buslovich, ATA
Patricia Carpenter
Elizabeth Close, FATA
Juris Curiskis, AIA
Steve Edwins, ATA
Delano D. Erickson, AIA
David E. Erpestad
Laverne Hanson, AIA
Bernard Jacob, FAIA
John F. Klockeman, AIA
James I. Lammers, AIA
Joseph G. Metzler

Jon Monson, ATA

Craig Rafferty, AIA
Ralph Rapson, FAIA
Julia Robinson, ATA
Steven T. Schmidgall
Edward A. Sovik, FAIA
Sarah Susanka, AIA
Milo Thompson, AIA
John K. Weaver, ATA

MSAIA Architectural Foundation
Frederick Bentz, FAIA

Lloyd F. Bergquist, FAIA, Secretary
Richard Faricy, FAIA

Richard Hammel, FAIA

Robert F. Jacobsen, PE

Peter Rand, AIA, Executive Director MSAIA
Kenneth Skold, AIA, Chairman
Saul Smiley, FAIA

E. A. Sovik, FAIA

A.J. Wilwerding, AIA, Treasurer

MSAIA Staff

Beverly Hauschild, Executive Director

Peter Rand, ATA, Executive Director

Robert Oakvik, Director of Administration &
Finance

Jean Gorman, Production Manager/Staff Writer

Yvonne Larson, Executive Secretary

Linda Mack, Editor Architecture Minnesota

Sarah Sjoquist, Word Processing Specialist

Judith Van Dyne, Director of Marketing

Jan Kogel, Program Coordinator

Peggy Lindoo, Advertising Sales

Minnesota Society

American Institute of Architects
Headquarters

314 Clifton Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 874-8771




A\

Herman Miller Inc.s Equa chair
Equa chair comes to the
Walker

Leading industrial designers Bill
Stumpf and Don Chadwick observe that
in too many offices those who sit the
most have the worst chairs. To rectify
this lack of “seating equity” they have
created the Equa chair, which is the
subject of Walker Art Center’s exhibi-
tion A Serious Chair.

The exhibition which runs from Oc-
tober 21, 1984 through January 6, 1985,
will trace the development of the new
Equa chair from intention to concept,
from design through prototype and
production. The chair took longer to
design, develop and manufacture (six
years) than any other product at Her-
man Miller, Inc., a company whose ex-
acting standards of design and product
testing are legendary. Built of a flexible
shell composed of a new Dupont prod-
uct—a glass-filled compound called
polyehyline terphalat, it has a seat that
fits on a variety of bases that tilt, swivel
or rock and respond to every posture
shift or body movement of people of
any size or shape.

In conjunction with the exhibition,
the Walker Art Center’s publication De-
sign Quarterly will be devoted to the
Equa chair, with essays by the design-
ers Bill Stumpf, of Winona, Minnesota
and Don Chadwick of Santa Monica,
California, and by William Houseman,
former editor of AM.

news briefs

A high school for the arts

On November 1 of this year, the
Governor’s Arts Education Task Force
will present a plan for a new Minnesota
School of the Arts. The plans will ad-
dress both the curriculum and philos-
ophy of the school and the physical
requirements for a school building. The
School of the Arts promises to be one
of the most challenging of school re-
cycling opportunities.

The idea for a high school for the
performing and literary arts came out
of a study of the economic impact of
the arts. Several other states have arts
high schools, but most are vocational-
technical schools. “Minneosta’s school
will be unusual,” says task force chair-
man David Speer, “because it will be
a liberal arts high school with a focus
on the arts. It will be inter-disciplinary
and will include the literary arts, not
just the performing arts.”

The other unusual thrust of the Min-
nesota arts high school is a strong com-
mitment to develop programs for
schools around the state. “We envision
pilot programs and teacher education,
for instance. We plan to begin in 1986,
in fact,” said Speer, “with a summer
extension program throughout the
state.”

The school building itself, though,
will be based in the metropolitan area.
“With the number of empty schools
available, we do not expect to have to

build a school,” said Speer. “We will
need classroom facilities, a perfor-
mance hall, special equipment, and
possibly dormitories for students from
around the state. But we plan to utilize
existing resources as much as possi-
ble” Selection of a site may be con-
ducted with the assistance of an archi-
tectural advisory group.

“Here in Minnesota, said Speer, “we
are not developing a school to stimu-
late interest in the arts, but to tap the
rich potential which is already here. It
is the capstone to a renaissance of the:
arts.”

MSAIA convention marks
50 years of design

Cesar Pelli, Edmund Bacon, and Mi-
chael McKinnell, will be among the no-
table speakers at the MSAIA Fiftieth De-
sign Exhibition, to be held September
26-28 at the Minneapolis Auditorium
and Convention Center. The half-cen-
tury anniversary of architectural con-
ventions will be noted with a special
exhibit tracing the genealogy of Min-
nesota architectural firms.

The convention will open with a
keynote address by Louis Marines, Ex-
ecutive Vice President of the American
Institute of Architects. Design Profes-
sionals Night at the exhibit hall will be
followed by a fiftieth anniversary party.

On Thursday, September 27, con-
vention sessions will address earth-
shéltered construction, financial man-
agement, office ergonomics, historic
renovation, legal and personal issues
T.Y. Lin will speak on the fifty-year ro-
mance between architecture and en-
gineering.

Seminars on Friday, September 28
will discuss acoustics, and advertising.
Speakers include Mark Dayton, Com-
missioner of the Minnesota Depart-
ment of Energy and Economic Devel-
opment and Michael McKinnell of
Boston firm Kallman, McKinnell and
Wood Architects, winner of the 1984
AIA Firm of the year Award, and John
Sheehy of The Architects Collaborative
and Cynthia Weese of Weese Hickey
Weese Architects. In the afternoon will
be a presentation by the honor awards
jury, Cesar Pelli of Cesar Pelli and As-
sociates, New Haven, Connecticut;
Robert Frasca of Zimmer Gunsel Frasca
Partnership of Portland, Oregon; and
Andrew Batey of Batey and Mack of San
Francisco, California. At a dinner cel-

Continued on page 71

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 5§




0. Corporate Executives, Developers,
Architects, Real Esta,te Investors
Home Owners

rz: Mature Trees (up to 40’ tall)

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Harmonious Landscape Architecture specifically designed
with large trees, results in the following rewards:

The property benefits dramatically with immediate energy
savings, an established looking landscape, immediate beauty,
increased sales, increased property value, and peace of mind.

Fall or spring is an excellent time for planting and
upgrading your property with trees. Consider Minnesota Valley
Landscape; and what large trees can do for your land, corporate
headquarters, housing project, school or hospital, apartment
building or home.

Our goal is land and
people in harmony, profitably. ]

minnesota valley

Sincerely,

(s 2 ez [LANDSCARE INC.

Allyn A. Lindstrom, President 9700 west bush lake rd., mpls., mn 55438/944-1626

6 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



il

Prints have a place
in Walker expansion

An outdoor/indoor celebration in-
cluding live music, puppet theater, and
creative art workshops will mark the
opening of the Walker Art Center’s new
print galleries and print study center
on September 23 after nineteen months
of construction and renovation.

The Walker Art Center has good rea-
son to celebrate. The new galleries,
designed specifically for prints, will ex-
hibit part of the acquisition of 1000
prints and the print archives from Ty-
ler Graphics, Lid. of Bedford Village,
New York. The print collection and on-
going arrangement with Tyler Graph-
ics (to receive prints from future edi-
tions) places the Walker Art Center as
one of only three major museums in
the country to have a formal relation-
ship with a printmaker. Universal Lim-
ited Art Editions of Long Island, New
York has its prints on display at the Art
Institute of Chicago, and Gemini print-
makers of Los Angeles exhibits its pro-
ductions at the National Gallery of Art
in Washington, D.C.

The rapid growth of interest in prints
during the past twenty years, and their
increasingly high quality, can be attrib-
uted to the dedication and enterprise
of printmakers. It seems to have started
in 1957 when Tatyana Grosman, the
founder of Universal Limited Art Edi-
tions, persuaded artists Helen Fran-
kenthaler, Jasper Johns, Robert Raus-
chenberg, and James Rosenquist, among
others, to spend long periods at her
combination house/studio on Long Is-
land. During these extended collabo-
rations, new standards of printmaking
were set, and a model of close working
relationships with artists began which
other studios soon followed.

Tyler Graphics, Ltd., established by
Kenneth Tyler in 1973, added another
dimension to the artist/printer collab-
oration—Dby introducing artists to the
process of papermaking. The results
have been some remarkable works,
such as David Hockney’s “Day Pool with
Three Blues,” which utilizes stained
paper pulp to create the quality of
shimmering water and vibrant shad-
OWS.

Elizabeth Armstrong, curator for the
inaugural Prints from Tyler Graphics
exhibition at the Walker, says, “If a sin-
gle quality describes the widely di-

notable notes

verse prints issued by Tyler Graphics,
it is their distinctive surfaces. The tex-
tures of handmade papers, the satu-
rated colors that can be achieved by
dyeing paper pulp, the scratching, in-
cising and embossing, the surfeit of
printers’ ink furiously layered onto the
prints, blur the usual distinctions be-
tween prints and work in other media.”

The opening Prints from Tyler
Graphics exhibit will display over 100

Walker Art Center expansion

works designed to reveal the variety
and depth of prints in the collection
by twenty-three artists, including Frank
Stella, Robert Motherwell, Helen Fran-
kenthaler, Ellsworth Kelly, Roy Lich-
tenstein, David Hockney, and Steven
Sorman.

Two other exhibitions will run si-
multaneously. Images and Impres-
sions: Painters Who Print features 150
recent paintings and prints by nine
contemporary artists who are all in their
thirties, and focuses on the creative
connection between painting and
printmaking. The artists are Richard
Bosman, Louisa Chase, Francesco
Clemente, Roger Herman, Jorg Im-
mendorff, Mimmo Paladino, Susan
Rothenberg, T.L. Solien and Donald
Sultan. The other exhibition is the re-
installation of the Walker’s Permanent
Collection, presenting important works
in new groupings that reveal stylistic
relationships between individual
paintings, sculptures and drawings, and
conceptual connections among var-
ious artistic periods.

The new facilities should enhance
the already fine national reputation of
the Walker, which architecture critic
Paul Goldberger in the New York Times
cited as “perhaps the finest building
for the display of contemporary art built
in the last generation.”

New York architect Edward Larrabee
Barnes, the Art Center’s original de-

signer, worked with Hammel, Green
and Abrahamson, Inc. of Minneapolis
on the $5.2 million addition and re-
modeling project. Barnes’ award win-
ning designs have covered a range of
projects including private homes, art
museums, college campuses, botanical
gardens, skyscrapers, jet plane inte-
riors and entire urban renewal plans.
Barnes is expected to speak as part of
the opening celebration.

Charreting for
artist’s space

Abandoned warehouses offer wide
open unfinished spaces that convert into
ideal—and economical—studio and
living spaces for artists in cities across
the country. But too often the artists
are displaced by extensive redevel-
opment or by marketing themselves
out by making the raw space desirable.
A design charrette was held recently at
St. Paul’s Union Depot in an effort to
maintain the Lowertown area as an art-
ists’ community while solving the
problem of unsafe, substandard hous-
ing for an estimated 150 artist resi-
dents. As a result, prototype designs for
studio/living lofts may be used or dis-
carded by artists moving into the top
three floors of an old warehouse build-
ing on Kellogg Boulevard.

Sponsored by the St. Paul Depart-
ment of Planning and Economic De-
velopment and funded by the National
Endowment for the Arts, the charrette
was part of the New Works Project cel-
ebrating the arts in Lowertown. The
four teams competing in the charrette
drew input from the public, selected
artists from the Artspace Project’s ad-
visory committee, and those who will
be using the space. The winning team,
Peter Cavaluzzi, Stephen Patrick and
James Chick of BWBR Architects, was
chosen by a jury of nationally known
architectural experts including Car-
mine Bee, partner in the New York
firm of Rothzied, Kaizerman, Thomp-
son and Bee, James Czarniecki, direc-
tor of the Minnesota Museum of Art,
and Hans Strauch, architect with Ben-
jamin Thompson and Associates of
Boston.

“The spaces were designed with
maximum flexibility in mind so that a
module could be varied to fit the needs

Continued on page 73

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 7



/
QUALITY ,
OFFICE FURNISHINGS. ..

In Step With The Future!

Our staff will help you through the maze of your ever changing office needs by
providing flexible office systems. The furniture you buy today must be able to
accommodate additional or updated equipment tomorrow.

Position yourself for increased efficiency and productivity. Metro Systems
Furniture can recommend a plan for your office space that is fully functional
and aesthetically appealing.

Our reputation is built on service, insuring the suitability of your furniture.

We are committed to excellence, providing you with quality office furnishings
in step with your company’s future.

MM Metro
D" Systems
MM Furniture

Quality Office Furnishings . . .
In Step With The Future

A division of Metropolitan Office Equipment Co.
6707 Shingle Creek Parkway * Brooklyn Center, MN 55430 e (612) 561-6707




A

A closer look at A
New American House
By Harvey Sherman

America has become a country of
non-traditional households, where
pluralism is increasing and the hous-
ing needs of specific constituencies
need thoughtful consideration and dis-
cussion. A New American House, the
recently concluded national architec-
tural design competition sponsored by
the Minneapolis College of Art and De-
sign, the National Endowment for the
Arts and Dayton’s, was organized to ex-
plore the needs of non-traditional,
professional households in architec-
tural terms.

Three ideas defined the competi-
tion: The dramatic change in the num-
ber of households not made up of the
nuclear family, the rising cost of hous-
ing, and the need many more people
now have to work at home. From these
came the challenge of A New American
House to design an efficient housing
unit, not to exceed 1,000 square feet
in area, which would function both as
the residence and principal profes-
sional workplace for at least one of its
occupants. The individual unit served
as the basic module for six units on
the site in Minneapolis’ Whittier neigh-
borhood.

Some designs submitted for A New
American House reconsidered the idea
of “house;” others explored the his-
tory of housing. Generally, the designs
fit two categories: Those that articulate
the difference or tension between home
and work, and those that express home
and incorporate work within. From this
distinction came the conclusion of the
jury, expressed by jury chairman, Mi-
chael Brill, “that home should feel
homelike and work should feel like
work, but have a clear sense that it is
not so distant from home. This is a new
typology.”

In differing ways, the three winning
designs explored the tension between
work and home. Each is unique as a
housing type.

The remarkable first place design by
Troy West and Jacqueline Leavitt uses
nature to soften the urban setting and
to mediate between home and work.

insight

The second place design by Jill Stoner

Locating the workplaces in a row on
the front lawn is a declaration that this
is “real work” and is a departure from
a value system which, according to ju-
ror David Stea, “a few years ago, sep-
arated work and home by twenty min-
utes of commuting.”’

Jill Stoner’s second place design
separates home above an “allee” of
workspaces, creating a delicately lay-
ered sequence between the profes-
sional and domestic realms. These de-
signs acknowledge that working at
home can be lonely and conflicts with
domestic life do occur.

Like a small city design, the intricate
third place plan by Carlo Pelliccia is a
central workplace cluster within the
perimeter of two rows of houses. His
concept approaches juror Cynthia
Weese’s desire for “a community of
people working together, side by side.”

The three award-of-merit designs
(not presented here) place work within
the home. In one, rooms are desig-
nated specifically for work or domestic
use. In the other two designs, there is
more flexibility between work and liv-
ing space. These designs express a less

PR LIEIBLEAR
Carlo Pelliccia’s third place design
formalized view of work than that which
“celebrates” the workplace, and the
designs tend to be simply houses.

Working as individuals or on teams,
over 600 architects, designers and stu-
dents participated in A New American
House competition. Through this com-
petition, many thoughtful ideas have
been matched with an important need
in housing. The measure of success of
the competition will be actual con-
struction of the winning design. The
sponsor is currently seeking a devel-
oper to accomplish that.

An exhibition of the winning de-
signs, award of merit and honorable
mention designs, and select entries, in-
cluding a number of designs by local
architects, will open at the Minneapolis
College of Art and Design Gallery on
October 5 and run the month of Oc-
tober. Jacqueline Leavitt and Troy West,
designers of the winning entry, will
speak at the opening symposium.

Harvey Sherman, a facuity member
of the Minneapolis College of Art and
Design, is the project director for ANew
American House.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 9

Photos: Rik Sferra




i st -
s o i o o PR ik
A s v A

D s o g
- el
e

b S FPE IT tess p

i

it

s R g b PP



Z of.our ‘Heatherton deSIgn vinyl
~wallcovering
v ,yearsIoeo ;

- facilities, mstntutlons andx:Om- 7

i original design, texture and
~color, it's the V1crtex quahty

- ability, abrasion resistance and

"HEATHERTON : You

in the months and -
~4n- corp:orate

- “mercial bu&ldmgs .and eventually
. glmltated in our competltors
“‘design’’ books.- *

" But while we lead the mdustry

- that setsus-apart.

~ Vicrtex is. the world’s most
,W|dely specified commerc;al
wallcovering because of manu- -
- facturing-patents which msure

~ superiority of strengfh clean-

- color fastness, qualities that
- are important long after the sale
~ has been made. And only: Vlcrtex
bears the UL label on. every. roll,
~ certifying our product lS contm- :; gis
- ually tested. g St
. Each VlcrtexcoIOf ns chosen

for usefulness and Iong term
‘appeal for we beheve in offer-
f

Just the. blggest.f"a; ;
fou’ll find Heatherton




HONEYWELL PLAZA SOUTH
DESIGNED BY PLANNING AND DESIGN, INC.

1984 INTERIORS AWARD

SPONSORED BY MSAIA

Office Interiors, Inc. and Haworth, Inc. congratulate
Honeywell and the firm of Planning and Design, Inc.
on receiving the 1984 INTERIORS AWARD. Together,
our innovative combination of services and furnish-
Ings proved uniquely compatible. We are pleased to
have played a supportive role in this project.

. HAWORTH
OFFICE INTERIOR SYSTEMS
North Central Division
OFFICE INTERIORS, INC. 219 Main Street S.E.
9333 Penn Avenue South Suite 403
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414

612 884 6400 612 378 2776



The educated
schoolhouse

By Richard F. Hammel

The spaces America creates for its
most important resource, its students,
are of great abundance and diversity.

The values of public and private ed-
ucational systems are quite different.
These differences influence the design
of facilities, particulary for young stu-
dents, but also for higher education.
What is perceived to be the heavy hand
of the local taxpayer tends to inhibit
the creation of significant architecture
in the public sector. In the area of pub-
lic higher education, the specialized
nature of the buildings makes criticism
more difficult, although when it does
come it is usually dispensed by ex-
perts.

Much of the criticism of public school
buildings—or the lack of encourage-
ment of human values in their de-
sign—appears to be the result of the
confusion swirling around public ed-
ucation for younger students. This con-
fusion, when mixed with a rather gen-
eral misunderstanding of this most
important public enterprise, affects
school building design.

The American schoolhouse has long
been the place where young persons
learn those skills that enable them to
communicate with others and to cal-
culate numbers. The success of the
public schools in these matters, while
rarely acknowledged, has been out-
standing—we have a nation of many
tribes, but with one language and an
almost total basic literacy in arithmetic.
What is not understood is that today
almost everyone from ages five through
seventeen is in school; be they smart,
not so smart, interested, or disinter-
ested. Their parents are equally varied
in backgrounds and values.

These factors make the schoolhouse
of today a much different place than
that of the past. Few recognize that the
population density of today’s school
building is high compared to almost
any other building type, even high
compared to the one-room school-
house. An office with four workers in
each 1,000 square feet is beginning to
feel crowded. An elementary school
complete with gym, library, lunch-
room and kitchen houses twelve vig-
orous children in each 1,000 square
feet. Perhaps the governing concept is

Photo: Lea Babcack

The library of the Bemidji Middle School by HGA: the heart of an open school

that the office worker is conceived of
as being productive while the child is
not, perhaps it'’s a lingering miscon-
ception that kids today have it too good.

Many students, most perhaps, do have
a better environment for learning than
the last generation. Students whose
parents can not or do not read and the
many others who find reading difficult
obtain special assistance. The child
whose handicap restricts his mobility
utilizes an elevator, special doors, and
restroom facilities. Efforts to provide
comfortable environments for stu-
dents, to provide buildings which en-
courage learning in the broadest sense,
where the social values that we share
are strengthened and developed, are
increasingly successful.

In returning to schools where these
efforts have been made, we have found
exciting changes in the behavior of both
students and faculty. A library (now
called the instructional materials cen-
ter because it contains all kinds of ma-
terials in which knowledge is rec-
orded) that is open to the students,
actually without walls, has less loss of
materials than the traditional library
with its hoarded books. Students who
can easily observe the activities of oth-
ers become interested both in these
activities and other students and the
school has reduced numbers of per-
sonal conflicts.

Faculty, exposed in an open envi-
ronment, adapt easily to it, or their dif-

ficulties are immediately apparent and
they can be given help. They begin to
share the experience of teaching with
others, a wonderful contrast to the iso-
lation of four walls. Comfortable spaces
for students—spaces which respect
their needs—attract students and stim-
ulate their interest in school. As school
boards and citizens begin to recognize
that behavior is molded by the build-
ing and its spaces, as well as by the
other forces which impact the stu-
dents, buildings are becoming their as-
sistants in the process of education.

A country which relies upon its abil-
ity to create reality out of dreams, as
America does, must pay attention to all
the matters which create both reality
and dreams. We need persons who can
lead effectively towards positive, hu-
man-enhancing goals. We need per-
sons who can work happily together,
trusting and supporting each other. We
need persons who respect not only each
other but also their environment—at
home, at school, at work and in the
world at large. The buildings in which
these persons spend their formative
years are “teachers” as well as school-
houses.

Richard F. Hammel, FAIA, 1984 pres-
ident of the MSAIA, is a principal of
Hammel, Green and Abrabamson, an
architectural and engineering firm
which has designed many award-win-
ning schools.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 13




COBB, STRECKER, DUNPHY AND ZIMMERMANN

Dear Architect:

Some time ago the M.S.A.I.A. Professional Liability Committee
conducted a survey of insurance carried by architectural firms.
The results demonstrated that professional liability was second
only to employee benefits as respects premiums paid.

Our firm presently insures more than 140 architectural and
engineering firms in Minnesota and Wisconsin.

With this number of clients, we keep in close touch with the
companies providing this type of coverage. All our companies
are rated A+ by Best's.

Whether your firm is involved in architecture, construction man-
agement or design build, we would be most anxious to discuss
with you your coverage needs, the services we render and the
premium cost.

We would like to hear from you. Call Dennis Linder or myself at
(612) 339-7467.

Sincerely,

COBB-STRECKER-DUNPHY & ZIMMERMANN

' R

Richard W. Dunphy
Chairman of the Board



000000000000000

$4.50

Aan

N T PAUL

0000000000000




CedarPly is not
just another
pretty

Western Red Cedar’s patina and warm
beauty makes a visual statement of quality
in any building application. Cedar is nature’s
ideal building material.

Indian’s of the Pacific Northwest used
cedar throughout their culture. They used
this wood, they called “Trees of Life” to build
their lodges, ceremonial long houses and
totem poles. After centuries of shrugging off
wet, punishing weather, those structures
stand today in eloquent testimony to cedar’s
virtues.

Get the complete story of cedar’s
luxury made practical at the Mid-American
Cedar booth, and find out why CedarPly is
Profit Plus.

Cedar’s luxury made practical

CedarPly

From the forest products people of ITT

Visit CedarPly at the Mid-America Cedar display Booth # 536-537

16 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

KOHLER

|CO

BOLD _
CRAFTSMEN

SINCE 1873

KOHLER

DISTRIBUTORS
ARE

Baker Mfg. Company
Minneapolis

Bartley Supply Co.
St. Cloud and
Brainerd

Goodin Company
Minneapolis, St. Paul
and Duluth

Graybow-Daniels Company
Minneapolis

Heles Supply Company
Worthington

Marshall Northwest Pipe
Fittings, Inc.
Marshall

Wilson Supply Co.
Albert Lea and
Mankato




Take one Kohler Perma-Wall™ bath
surround and brace yourself for the
side effects:

Colors — like you've never seen
before. Because they've never been
on surrounds before. Bright, bold
colors that will match Kohler baths
already installed or on your mind.

Forms and textures — ones that

WARNING!
KOHLER PRODUCES SIDE EFFECTS.

excite your selling senses. Perma-Wall
is a five-piece surround made of
durable ABS. It has two molded-in
soap dishes and acrylic grab bar.
Visions of ease — the kind every
installer seeks. Perma-Wall fits most
57 tubs. There are only two end
pieces, two corner pieces and a
backwall to put up and the adhesive

THE BOLD [OOK

“'KOHLER

and sealant are furnished.
Perma-Wall is a product of Kohler
research and is now available for
national consumption.
But beware. Its beauty, durability
and simplicity can be habit forming.
See us for more information about
this and other fine Kohler products.

Copyright 1983 Kohler Co



Looking for a Solution?

brady

An integrated solution
to your office
productivity problems!

Office Systems Design
Manual & Computer Systems
Consultation & Staff Training

Compilete line of office supplies

St. Paul’s only AIA Forms dealer

454 North Robert
St. Paul, MN 55101
612/227-8871

OFFICE SERVICES, INC.

18 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA




Let your imagination run wild.
Then come to Fantasia.

This opulent lav is from the world-acclaimed Kallista,,
line of ultra-luxurious bath fixtures and faucetry; a

line created in Europe for the most demanding tastes,
only. And only Fantasia has Kallista.

When you think you’ve seen everything in bath
and kitchen fixtures, or the ultimate in designer tiles,
come and be overwhelmed. At Highway 7, just off
36th St., St. Louis Park.

 ForExcellencein

Commercial & Residential A Division of SPS Co.

’m Mgﬂ Bath and Kitchen Exclusives
6215 W. 36th St. 929-1299

Bdllnral.lsﬂng | oy

( 612) o/ 1= 99 ; Tl:):rs?lgl; ?o

314 Cifton Avenue

lnnnupolb, mssm ‘

R,

INTERIOR

TROPICALS

INC.

“The Professional Difference”

How many things in this world can you really
count on? Interior Tropicals are the professionals
that you can count on for all of your interior
plant needs. We offer everything from complete
design services to total care programs. You can
count on us for top quality foliage and cut flowers
to turn your business environment into a warm,
friendly place to work.

(1

511 Eleventh Avenue So. Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) Qyn)—l(ﬂf’w

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 19




Vg Barkman
AYD) Concrete Ltd.

Pre-case concrete landscap-
ing products.

Contact: Ken Giesbrecht
Barkman Concrete Ltd.

P.O. Box 1179

Steinbach, Manitoba ROA 2A0
(204) 326-3445

LION

INDUSTRIES

Electric and dual fuel home
heating products.

Contact: S. Robertson

Lion Industries Ltd.

35 Trottier Bay

Winnipeg, Manitoba R3T 3R3
(204) 475-8393

Indal
Wall
Systems Ltd.

High performance curtainwall
window and sloped glazing
systems.

Contact: Alan Greenwood
Indal Wall Systems Ltd.

1111 Chevrier Blvd.
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3T 1Y2
(204) 452-8007

Nienkamper

Classic designs in seating and
tables.

Contact: Klaus Nienkamper
Nienkamper

300 King Street East
Toronto, Ontario M5A 1K4
(416) 752-2575

Local Contact: Marjean Telke
Telke Associates
(612) 454-0507

inbalile] |

Open cell and decorative ar-
chitectural ceiling systems.

Contact: Stanley Diamond
Intalite Inc.

9855 Meilleur Street
Montreal, Quebec H3L 3J6
(514) 382-2793

Local Contact: Jim Tegan
Tegan Marketing Inc.
(612) 475-1340

Pan-Brick Inc.

Exterior insulated brick veneer
products.

Contact: Wayne Ready
Panbrick Division

Alsip Brick and Tile Company
#1 Cole Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba R2L 1J3
(204) 667-3330

Local Contact: Gen Ginter
(612) 881-1508

Kingsway
Resources

Colored, polyester-protected
aluminum shingles for pitched
roofing.

Contact: Ed King

Kingsway Resources Inc.
101 Bowser Street

North Vancouver, BC V7P 3H1
(604) 984-0377

Canadian Consulate General
Attn: Margaret Mearns

15 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-4641

Canadian Consular offices can
assist you in responding to your
building project and interior
design assignments with out-
standing products provided
from these and other Cana-
dian suppliers

Canada




A
(&Y=loraft)

Custom bedroom suite furni-
ture for hotels and commercial
institutions.

Contact: Larry Allwood

THE
AR /CHANGER

Heat exchangers.

Contact: Lucille Frith
The Air Changer Company
334 King Street East

o1sTINCTIVE VFURN I F0RE ?gglgrér\]/x?coﬁ Si,?rdeg?tries LFd. COMPANY ;Fgg;ﬂgz,w(_)m%réo MBA 1K8
eona Il I A
(612) 941-9585
Wood office systems Window units of superior in-
Smed  gomaq osens o Western
Manufacturing ?;Z‘S Sr? ,Oi\h| bsetrrteae'tl?sg 1N6 \(/:V%r;ttae?rtw g\{i'd% gig'i?\akad.

Local Contact:
Demo/Christensen/Barker
(612) 874-1550

Pride
Siding

1194 Main Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba R2W 357
(204) 589-6519

Standard
Building
Components

Twin sliding window and door
systems.

Contact: George Niven
Standard Building Compo-
nents

1262 Don Mills Road

Don Mills, Ontario M3B 2W7
Toronto, Ontario

(416) 446-1642

Local Contact: Jerry Dvorak
2353 Rainbow Drive
Mosinee, WI 54455

(715) 359-2508

/ero
Energy
Products
Ltd.

Residential and commercial
air-to-air heat exchangers and
hot water forced air furnaces.

Contact: Bob Dyck

Zero Energy Products Ltd.
#1 805 56th Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
S7N 5Y9

(306) 934-1652

SUPER-LITE

Full line of decorative lighting
fixtures.

Contact: M. W. Goldack
Super-Lite Electric Mfg. Ltd.
1901 Logan Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba R2R OH6
(204) 633-9533

Zonal
Control
Systems

Zonal air conditioning moni-
tors and controls.

Contact: C. F. Lunn

Zonal Control Systems, Inc.
941-D Erin Street

Winnipeg, Manitoba R3G 2W6
(204) 774-4481




a new
perspective

architectural illustration

5006 63rd Avenue North Minneapolis, Minnesota 55429 612:533-8661



A

editorial

The rise and fall of schools

As this back-to-school issue of AM goes to press,
two distinguished Minneapolis schools are facing
far different fates. Frederika Bremer School, de-
signed in 1887 by Minneapolis architect Edward
Stebbins, is undergoing renovation as condomin-
iums, with housing for senior citizens in a new
building next door. West High, designed by Steb-
bins in 1907, is being demolished. On its site,
townhouses, a condominium building and a small
commercial complex will be built. The existing
gym will be reused by the YWCA.

How these two old community landmarks met
such different fates is a long and complex story
of planning, public pressure—and financial fea-
sibility.

Before Minneapolis began its cycle of school
closings, Bremer was identified as the one school
which should be kept for its historic merit. Placed
on the register of historic properties, it was pro-
tected from demolition. But finding a developer
was not easy, and to make Bremer’s reuse viable
has taken heavy public subsidies at every step
from land acquisition to mortgages.

With the Bremer example fresh in their minds,
school board planners examined the potential
reuse of other surplus schools. They aimed to
avoid subsidies as well as to designate uses com-
patible with surrounding neighborhoods. In most
cases, those aims pointed to tearing down schools
to make the site available for housing. Such was
the case with West.

A proposal to keep the high school building
and adapt it for commercial use was deemed in-
compatible with the city’s comprehensive plan.

No proposal for housing suggested reusing the
building, because of expense (Architects and de-
velopers of school rehabilitation for housing con-
firm this economic fact-of-life: it can’t be done
without public subsidy).

As too often happens, economics makes diffi-
cult what is aesthetically and socially desirable.
Old schools have some inherently valuable qual-
ities. They were built to last. They are brick, wood
or stone, with gables, carving or finials and what
seem these days immensely tall windows. And,
with their individual architectural character, they
give unmistakable identity to a town or neigh-
borhood. When they can be reused, they offer
these qualities to their new occupants and con-
tinue to give identity to their surrounding com-
munity. When it is not possible, all that is lost.

Not all schools which have outlived their orig-
inal purpose can be saved. But recycling those
that can is to be encouraged.

This fall another school is undergoing a dif-
ferent sort of renewing. On October 1 Harrison
Fraker will take over as new head of the University
of Minnesota School of Architecture and Land-
scape Architecture. A professor at Princeton Uni-
versity, head of Harrison Fraker, Architects, and
founder of the Princeton Energy Group, a re-
search and consulting firm, he has his feet firmly
planted in both the academic and architectural
worlds. He brings to his new position a most
thorough understanding of the education of an
architect—and a desire for good relations with
the entire Minnesota architectural community.

We wish him—and all renewing of schools—
well.

Linda Mack
Editor

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 23




SCHOOLHOUSES

start anew

What shifts more with the winds of
change than the design of buildings
and the way children are educated?
Today, as the urban high school
goes the way of the one-room
schoolhouse, architects are
awakening to the potential of older
buildings. Throughout the country—
and here at home—those sturdy
community landmarks where we
learned to read, write and calculate
are starting new lives as places to
live, work and play. Here is a look at
what is happening to the old
schoolhouse, and why.

24 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA




Photo: Sam Sweezy courtesy Minnesota Historical Society

ur founding fathers looked ahead—
insuring future resources for the prog-
ress and well-being of the country—
when they declared it to be every child’s
right to a public education. Now, look-
ing to the past, we find an unexpected
by-product (or waste product—de-
pendent upon our ingenuity) of that
inspired vision. That product is our
school buildings. They are scattered all
over the country from the borders of
fields and prairies to the heart of urban
centers. They come in every shape, size
and architectural style imaginable.

Many of these distinctive buildings
are landmarks of personal and com-
munity history, but, increasingly, they
stand abandoned or underused. To-
day, due to aging, decreased enroll-
ments, stricter building codes, chang-
ing demographics and community
needs, hard decisions must be made
about whether to demolish or recycle
these public structures for alternative
uses.

Architects James Rydeen of Minne-
apolis and Herman Bouman of Penn-
sylvania set to work on this problem
two and a half years ago as members
of the AIA’'s Committee of Architecture
for Education. Rydeen’s familiarity with
the problems of surplus school space
and the difficulties facing school dis-
tricts, both old and new, is based on
the long term involvement of his ar-
chitectural firm, Armstrong, Torseth,
Skold and Rydeen, Inc. with the build-
ing and remodeling of schools in the
Minneapolis/St. Paul area and the sur-
rounding five state region. Since 1962,
the firm has designed 56 new school
buildings, in addition to 30 major re-
modeling projects.

When the Committee of Architec-
ture for Education met in Minneapolis

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 25




in 1981, Marvin Tenhoff, Director of
Physical Plants for Minneapolis School
Districts suggested they pick a school
in the area typical of those designated
for reuse and sponsor a “Design In.”
The Hans Christian Anderson School
was selected and several teams of de-
signers participated, creating models
and plans for “interim reuse”—that is,
designs for future use which would ac-
commodate reconversion to school use
after a period of twenty years.

With the closing of eighteen schools
in Minneapolis on the horizon in 1982,
the committee’s study was amplified to
become a presentation for school
boards and neighborhoods to help
them deal with the wide-ranging prob-
lems encountered in school closings.

The Minneapolis presentation be-
came a foundation and model for an
extended project on a national scale.
Rydeen and Bouman have collected
projects from all over the country, and
developed a set of guidelines and prac-
tical suggestions for communities and
school boards faced with the often dif-
ficult decision between adaptive reuse
and demolition.

“Surplus space exists everywhere,’
Rydeen says. “It is interesting to note
that many of the school buildings were
constructed during the time the Wright
brothers were inventing the airplane.
Today, in the era of space age travel,
we are being challenged to find a reuse
potential for buildings that do not meet
building codes and need major reha-
bilitation”

When the issue of school closing or
surplus school space arises, school
boards have several options, the study
points out. They may hire an educa-
tional planner and/or architect to pro-
vide professional analysis; or they might
appoint a citizen’s advisory committee
to develop an initial overview of the
needs and then bring in the profes-
sionals to provide the answers. A close
working relationship between the
school district, the city and the com-
munity is desirable to identify the most
viable alternate uses.

Public participation can be an inval-
uable resource for ideas and expertise
as well as a way to moderate some of
the emotional climate which tends to
surround school closings. And com-
munity support is particularly impor-
tant if the new use requires co-oper-
ative planning between local
government units or changes in exist-
ing plans or zoning laws.

The zoning of a site plays a major
role in its potential for alternative uses.
The majority of school sites are located
in residential areas, but some are in
commercial districts. Many new uses
require zoning changes. Access and the
amount of traffic a site will support are
also important considerations.

26 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

A thorough study of demographics
should be one of the first priorities.
This study will determine what future
needs can be expected. For example,
if the building is to be re-opened as a
school later, due to a predictable in-
crease in school age children, interim
uses will be limited. Once this infor-
mation has been gathered, a task force
should inventory other community de-
velopment needs, taking care to ex-
amine space requirements for local
governments, community service or-
ganizations, non-profit organizations
and for-profit businesses. Exploring all
options for reuse increases co-opera-
tion within the community in general
as well as the immediate neighbor-
hood.

The wide-ranging inventiveness
documented in the committee’s study
suggests that solutions to school ob-
solescence can be found and that pos-
sibilities for reuse are apparently end-
less.

In Peapack, New Jersey, a former el-
ementary school now houses munici-
pal court facilities, the police depart-
ment, a library, recreation/community
center, and school board offices.

Claremont High School in Clare-
mont, California has been converted
to an attractive Spanish style shopping
center.

Riverview School in London, On-
tario now proudly houses Canada’s first
children’s museum. Decorative inte-
rior spaces provide workshops for craft
groups, theater and dance performers,
gymnastics and Canadian Native Peo-
ple’s groups. Completed in September
of 1983, the London Regional Chil-
dren’s Museum conducted 200 work-
shops, 1,142 school programs, and had
over 100,000 visitors-in its first year.

In Osseo, Minnesota a one room
country school has been converted to
a private residence and a Victorian style
barber shop.

Schools have been converted into
churches, community centers, mar-
kets, art centers, corporate headquar-
ters, commercial offices, municipal
buildings, nursing homes, residences,
libraries, co-operatives, and even de-
tention centers. The sites range from
small cramped urban spaces to large
suburban and rural sites.

By using the skills and ingenuity that
our school system provided us with in
the first place, we may become the truly
resourceful people our forebearers had
in mind, demonstrating creative prob-
lem solving—and the enviable ability
of turning liabilities into assets. S.K

Editor’s note: The AIA study of reuse
of surplus school space will be pub-
lished by Educational Facilities Labo-
ratories, a Division of the Academy for
Educational Development in New York.




ty

Photo: Sam Sweezy courtesy Minnesota Historical Soc

New uses for old schools know
few bounds. Pictured here
(clockwise from top left): the
Renaissance Apartments and
Townhouses in Hopkins, Minne-
sota by Rieke Carroll Muller As-
sociates; offices for an insurance
firm in Hatboro, Pennsylvania by
Cassway/Albert of Philadelphia;
the Whittier Apartments, a neigh-
borhood cooperative in Minne-
apolis, by the Adkins Associa-
tion; Canada'’s first children’s
museum in London, Ontario; and
condominiums in the old Claflin
School in Newtonville, Massa-
chusetts (also on proceeding
pages) by Sasaki Associates of
Watertown, Massachusetts. And
in Claremont, California (oppo-
site page) the ultimate reuse—
as a shopping center.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 27




Daker Court

Ankeny, Kell and Associates turned a vacant
school into a polished place for work

28 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

Photos: Phillip MacMillan James

Corporate office towers may be the
wave of the future, but a recycled school
in a worn industrial area provides a
decidedly more humane model of the
workplace. Architects Ankeny, Kell and
Associates have transformed the for-
mer Baker School in St. Paul’s Midway
district into an intimate and fresh of-
fice building for the small professional
service firms which economists tell us
are the future work force.

Baker Court looks like an effortless
project. The old schoolhouse doors lead
up familiar-feeling steps. But the cor-
ridor where children’s voices echoed
is quieter now. It’s a small glass-topped
atrium filled with plants and light.
Though its use has changed, it is still
the building’s heart.

Around the atrium, re-used school-
room doors open to a pleasing variety
of small offices. In a former attic cor-
ner, a psychotherapist has homey gar-
ret offices with skylights. Down a floor,
a large engineering firm has open of-
fices in four former classrooms, where
the only remnant of school days are
the cloakroom columns. On the first
floor, a graphic design firm fits dark-
room, parquet-floored studio, a win-
dow-lit work mezzanine, and plant-li-
ned reception triangle into a smart 1700
square feet.

And on the top floor, like the head
of their workingspace family, are ar-
chitects Ankeny, Kell and Associates,
designers, owners, and developers of
Baker Court. Sitting in their compact
conference room in a loft added to
their attic offices, they can look down
on the building they bought, gutted,
rebuilt, and leased, and reflect on the
trials and tribulations of architects
turned developers.

Frustrated by the compromises of
working for developers, Ronald An-
keny and Duane Kell decided to be-
come developers themselves in 1980.
“We wanted to have full control of a
project,” says Ankeny. They drove by
the deserted Baker School on their way
to work every day, and thought it had
potential. Three years of politics, pro
formas, and leasing agreements later,
its potential is realized, its solid, friendly
walls filled with warm and polished
workspace.

And Ankeny, Kell are firmly engaged
in development. They are renovating
a former St. Paul fire station as a small
office building. They are proposing the
recycling of the large International
Harvester Building into an office com-
plex a la Minneapolis’ Butler Square.
And next door to Baker Court they are
building eleven townhouses under the
Minneapolis/St. Paul Family Housing
Fund. With Baker Court, the town-
houses will create a whole new neigh-
borhood out of what was just another
empty school.



It is just hailing distance across
Baker Court's fresh, plant-lined
atrium (left). And with the warm
feeling that Ankeny, Kell have
given this former school turned
office building, it's likely tenants
do hail each other.

In their own offices in the for-
mer attic (bottom opposite), the
architects enjoy skylit windows
and a mezzanine floor tucked
under the atrium. Designers, de-
velopers and first tenants of
Baker Court, Ankeny, Kell en-
ticed a forty-person engineering
firm to be anchor tenants and
joint owners. “That was what
made it all possible,” said An-
keny.

On the lowest level, the new-
est tenant, Mama D’s Restau-
rant, enjoys a greenhouse (be-
low) added on the back.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 29




Academy Park

From an old school, Arvid Elness Architects
fashioned a warm home for older folks

30 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

Photos: LaVerne Hanson, Jr

Why do former schools make such
ideal places for older people to live?
Perhaps it is the identity carved out by
a school building, whether large or
small. For some seventy years, St. Mary’s
Academy in Devil’s Lake, North Dakota
shaped the identity of Catholic board-
ing students. Today, as Academy Park,
it shapes a community for older peo-
ple who want an apartment residence.

Working with developer Gary Sten-
son, a Devil’s Lake native, Minneapolis
firm Arvid Elness Architects designed
the transformation of St. Mary’s, which
was completed last May. Arvid Elness
was one of the earliest regional firms
to do adaptive re-use, and they have
been going gangbusters since. “We've
found a pattern for re-working old ho-
tels, schools, and hospitals,” says Vern
Hanson, project architect. By gutting
the space between the exterior and
corridor walls, which are load-bearing,
we create space for two sizes of living
units.”

In the case of St. Mary’s, the 1909
building was sound, and it had many
of the attributes which make schools
winning candidates for reuse: hard-
wood floors, a barrel-vaulted entry,
woodwork, high ceilings and large
windows. These qualities were used to
full advantage in the creation of 28
apartments on five floors, including the
former attic.

Since St. Mary’s is on the National
Register of Historic Places, its exterior
character was also preserved, indeed,
enhanced. Porch posts and a railing
were restored to the dramatic two-story
front portico. On the rear, a gymna-
sium addition was removed and a can-
opied entry to the parking lot, a stair
tower and two gables added to soften
what is now the main side. The front
gables were removed and rebuilt from
scratch, the brick tuckpointed, the roof
replaced, and the building insulated so
it will both work efficiently and look
polished.

The success of Academy Park is mea-
surable. The apartments were rented
before construction was completed, and
they are lived in with pleasure. A lounge
and dining room on the first floor gives
residents a place to play bridge or, if
they choose, eat prepared meals. And
when one of the predominately women
residents eats in the community dining
room, she may find she’s looking at a
picture of herself—as a high school
girl at St. Mary’s,



When the Sisters of Mercy built
St. Mary’s Academy in 1909 to
serve as both a boarding school
and motherhouse, they built a
substantial structure (opposite).
The Hancock Brothers designed
it in the Neo-Classical style they
used for their many educational
buildings in North Dakota.

To rehabilitate St. Mary'’s for
seniors’ housing, Arvid Elness
Architects renovated the exterior,
restored the main entry for for-
mal purposes (top left) and
added a canopied entry (above)
on the rear.

Inside, floors and woodwork
were refinished, new columns
added to the corridors (left) and
varied ceiling heights kept.
Twenty-eight one and two bed-
room apartments open off the
former school’s spacious hall-
ways.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 31




Madison Apartments

With care for detail, Shelter Resources created
family housing from an inner-city school

[T

L [
;
e §
\

w |/

Photos: Franz Hall

32 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

A rather forbidding 1890 school may
seem unlikely ground for a subsidized
housing project. But the solid structure
of the former Madison School near
downtown Minneapolis and new town-
houses on its parking lot now house
over fifty lower income families. Min-
neapolis architectural firm Shelter Re-
sources made this housing develop-
ment one which defies the derogatory
term “project.”

Their efforts began in 1980 when
Elliot Park’s non-profit neighborhood
development company joined forces
with for-profit Realty Services to build
some family housing in an inner-city
neighborhood that sorely needs it
Shelter Resources had worked with the
Neighborhood Improvement Com-
pany on other housing projects and
clearly cared about what it was doing
For three years, architect Michael Shar-
ratt of Shelter Resources was involved
every step of the way. And a subsidized
housing project built on a school site
next to a park and highway access and
financed by state funds under federal
guidelines faces a formidable array of
bureaucratic hoops.

The goal was to create family hous-
ing, so both re-use of the school and
new construction were to be maxi-
mized. But the large proportions of the
old yellow brick school did not lend
themselves to the “every-square-inch-
counts” approach of today’s real estate
development. Twenty-nine units were
fit in the 53,000 square feet of the old
school. Spaciousness was inevitable, and
delightfully so. Corridors are fifteen feet
wide. And apartments have jogs in hall-
ways, extra little nooks, and tall win-
dows that give a luxury of space rarely
found in new housing of any ilk.

On the former school parking lot,
twenty-two townhouses were built on
29,000 square feet, at a third the cost
of the school remodeling. The new
townhouses are set back to the block’s
edge to define a courtyard which is
both communal space and the traffic
path to the management office and
laundry in the remodeled school
building. With sunscreens on the south,
entries on the courtyard, the two-story
buildings on the north and south are
energy-efficient and inward-looking. In
between them, in a reverse of the Mad-
ison School’s higher mid-section, a third
townhouse building of larger units is
set down half a level for energy effi-
ciency.

While the development is dense,
open air, easy access and definable pri-
vate spaces maintain human identity
and humane living. Architecture has
long brought special qualities to hous-
ing for the wealthy. At Madison, it has
done the same for those who aren’t.



The new Madison townhouses
(above) are ultimately efficient.
Narrow (eleven and a half feet
wide) two-story units face the
common area but have a
fenced-in yard.

The more capacious apart-
ments in the former school (op-
posite) are also planned for fam-
ily convenience. The large family
units are on the lower levels so
children can go directly outside.
Upstairs, smaller units have loft
kitchen/living rooms.

In all cases, ceilings slant up
to maintain the original tall win-
dows. Abstracted finials inside
and outside (left) recall those of
the old school (top).

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984

33



Ericsson Ychool

Bernard Jacob Architects brought color and
order to a neighborhood school

Photos: Gordon Auguston

34 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

What building needs to be more
adaptable to population swings than a
school? Yet schools almost by nature
are built for the present population of
students. Since population booms and
periods of architectural sensitivity to
old buildings do not necessarily co-
incide, school additions are often awk-
ward add-ons.

That was precisely the situation Ber-
nard Jacob Architects faced in re-work-
ing the John Ericsson School in Min-
neapolis. Formerly a full elementary
school, it was reorganized as a kin-
dergarten through second grade school
in 1980. The original tall 1916 building
and the low, long 1951 addition needed
to be tied together functionally and
aesthetically, to become barrier free
and, as is typical in school remodel-
ings, to become energy efficient.

A three-story glass-walled addition
accomplishes the trick. Like a sub-
merged ziggurat, it links the old three-
story building and newer one-story
building and softens their connection.
Its glass walls step back to let the sun
shine in. It houses the updated media
and resource center on the first two
floors and a staff room on the third.

The addition, in fact, becomes the
hub of the school. It both serves and
organizes the three distinct educa-
tional programs combined in the
school. On the first floor, students in
the “continuous progress program” can
easily move between classes taught in
different rooms. On the second floor
of the 1916 building, students in the
more traditional program stay in one
classroom throughout the day. Their
self-contained location eliminates dis-
traction from the other groups. The
special education students enjoy spe-
cially designed smaller classrooms on
the third floor, which they reach by a
new central elevator.

On the back side of the juncture be-
tween the two former buildings, (see
plan, far right) a cafeteria was also
added. Administrative offices and
classrooms throughout were given a
fresh, bright look without radical
“modernization.”

“Usually school renovations lower
ceilings and put fixed panels over the
windows,” said architect Bernard Ja-
cob, “We felt it was very important to
keep the high ceilings and full win-
dows. That's part of what makes a school
a school.”

Schools are viable for many new uses.
The intelligent remodeling of Ericsson
School gives currency to the value of
renewing schools for that lofty original
purpose—educating children. L. M.



Photo: Phillip MacMillan James

Bernard Jacob Architects main-
tained the integrity of the original
Ericsson School (opposite) by
matching the red brick and con-
tinuing the limestone band on
the stepped-down addition (bot-
tom left).

Inside, the new media center
(left) and cafeteria (bottom right)
use colorful graphics to make
the school attractive to its young
occupants. The clouds in the
cafeteria also lower ceilings vis-
ually while their desirable old-
fashioned height is maintained.
The handrail that becomes a
rainbow archway (top left)
makes a celebration of the
handicapped ramp.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 35




e ——————————————————

Mr: Stebbins of Oak Grove

From his second-story window on
Minneapolis’ Loring Park, Edward So-
merby Stebbins could observe a young
clapboard town evolve into a substan-
tial city of stone, brick and concrete.
The first college-trained architect in
Minneapolis, Stebbins had a small part
in building it.

He came to Minneapolis in 1877 with
a degree from Massachusetts Institute
of Technology. He never landed the
major commercial jobs which pre-
served the names of Long and Kees and
others, but his stone schools and
churches, public buildings and houses
are sprinkled around the city—and the
state. Named Minneapolis public school
architect in 1897, when the city was
booming, he stamped his design on
virtually every Minneapolis school of
the era.

Born in Boston in 1854, Stebbins
moved to Troy, New York in 1868 and
worked with E.D. Harrison on the
Grand Union Hotel in nearby Saratoga
Springs in the early 1870s. By some
accounts, he also worked with McKim,
Mead and White during this period. He
enrolled at MIT in Boston in 1874—75
and left in 1877 to join a classmate,
George R. Mann, in pioneer Minne-
apolis.

Mann and Stebbins maintained a
partnership for two years, but Stebbins
was inclined to practice on his own,
and in 1880 he hung out his own shin-
gle at 304 Nicollet Avenue. For the next
34 years he maintained a solitary prac-
tice, even during his career as Min-
neapolis school architect.

His early work included a Hennepin
County jail and poor-house, Richfield
Town Hall, several buildings in Grand
Forks, Dakota Territory, and the Ni-
collet County Courthouse in Saint Pe-
ter. The Nicollet County structure dates
from 1881 and remains one of Min-
nesota’s most impressive courthouses.
Much of the design, however, is prob-
ably Edward P. Bassford’s. Bassford
worked with Stebbins on the Italianate
courthouse, which resembles little else
Stebbins designed.

His earliest important work is his
own house, built in the undeveloped
countryside of Loring Park in 1879. The
design was more inventive and ener-
getic than most of his later commis-
sioned works: it is a wild combination
of Eastlake and Stick styles, complete
with griffin’s head ornaments, scal-
loped wood siding, quatrifoil motifs,
stained glass in the upper stories and
the Stebbins name engraved on the

36 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

By Jay Furst

Photo: Courtesy Minneapolis Public Library

front door. The house originally stood
at 320 Oak Grove, where his property
sloped down to the present-day park.
When the house was in danger of being
razed in 1982, Minneapolis architect
Thomas Hodne purchased it and had
it moved to Stevens Avenue near the
Minneapolis Institute of Art, where it
serves as his office.

Gethsemane Episcopal Church on
9th Street and 4th Avenue downtown
is probably Stebbins’ earliest surviving
commissioned work in Minneapolis.
Built in 1883, it was a Gothic country
church camped on the outskirts of the
loop. It is an important landmark, if
not a particularly successful one. While
Stebbins knew the correct vocabular-
ies of revival styles, he rarely com-
bined them persuasively. The creno-
lated Towa limestone tower looks
cartoonish and out of scale. But details
like wooden tracery in the stained glass
and high-quality workmanship make
the little church a durable downtown
monument. The parish house was de-
signed by Stebbins in 1894.

The Frederika Bremer School, with
its massive limestone porticoes, cren-
olated towers (which have since lost
their battlements) and Romanesque
corbel table, is a product of the same
style. Built beyond the Minneapolis city
limits in 1887 at a cost of $23,000, it
was immediately nicknamed “The Cas-
tle” by north-side residents and gen-
erations of school children. Though no
records have survived, Bremer School’s
design is attributed to Stebbins be-
cause of his expansions built in 1897,
1910 and 1916.

The Bremer closed in 1979, like many
other Minneapolis schools. Two years
earlier, a Camden/Jordan community
group started work on saving the old
school. The organization won the Bre-
mer a place on the National Register
of Historic Places and eventually inter-

ested a number of developers in the
landmark. The school is now being
converted into condominiums, and a
new condominium for senior citizens
is being built on the schoolyard.

West High School is a much more
refined creation, conventional in some
ways and powerful in others. Built in
1907, West High is a cream-colored
Classical Revival structure on Henne-
pin Avenue at 28th Street. Its siting on
the property is part of its charm—it
sits quietly on the shady lawn while
Uptown surges past. But its massive
pediment and cornice over the blonde
brick have a visceral impact. The bar-
rel-vaulted entries and a pair of pre-
cast owls with wings outspread on the
doorposts give it a light-hearted sense
of history. Though West does not have
the primitive originality of the Bremer,
it is a warm, intelligent building which
later expansions could not ruin. But
West High will soon be razed when
the site is redeveloped for housing.

Stebbins’ service as school-board ar-
chitect from 1897 to 1911 produced
many smaller, less-distinguished
schools, including Bryant (1898),
Emerson (1899) and Kenwood (1908).
He designed a great number of mu-
nicipal buildings in other Minnesota
citites, such as the McLeod County
Courthouse in Glencoe (1909) and the
neo-classical public library in Hutch-
inson (1904). And he designed many
residences in the Lowry Hill district,
such as the Victorian house at 2104
Kenwood Parkway where Mary Tyler
Moore’s TV character lived. '

From his home on Oak Grove, Steb-
bins most often walked to his office on
Nicollet Avenue and later in the Ma-
sonic Temple Building on Hennepin.
He routinely stopped by his daughter’s
house on Loring Park, a Prairie-style
home he designed in 1913 It is a rare—
and not entirely successful—example
of Stebbins’ work in a modern idiom.
His skill was in the revival styles he’d
studied, not in the evolving language
of Chicago.

Stebbins’ work, which he pursued
until his death in 1934, is characterized
by a cautious energy: his early designs,
particularly, were daring in concept but
rather proper in execution. But if
buildings influence the people who live
and work in them, Stebbins influenced
generations of Minneapolitans who
grew up in his solid schoolrooms.

Jay Furst is a freelance writer based
in Minneapolis.



Stebbins’ Oak Grove home, 1879;

icollét County Courthouse, St. Peter, 1881

Photos: Courtesy Minnesota Historical Society

Frederika Bremer School, Mmeapolis, 1887

Photo: Charles Nelson courtesy Minnesota Historical Society

He was Minneapolis’ first college-trained
architect and its official school architect
for a generation. And his legacy lives on.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 37







Post-Modernism came just in time
for Macalester College. The St. Paul lib-
eral arts college has its share of ac-
ceptable new buildings, including a
modern glass-walled chapel at the
campus heart. But a swimming pool
addition to the old gymnasium/field-
house in back of Old Main could well
have been a modernist form-follows-
function block.

Minneapolis architects Leonard Par-
ker Associates carry exceptional mod-
ernist credentials. Their Law School at
the University of Minnesota, for ex-
ample, is a full expression of the mod-
ernist ethic: Structure shapes the
stepped-back form; ornament is es-
chewed. But now Leonard Parker As-
sociates is using ornament. It came first,
a bit tentatively, in the Minnesota Pub-
lic Radio Headquarters in downtown
St. Paul and now, more assuredly, in
the Macalester pool. “The shift in ar-
chitectural expectations in the last ten
years has really fieed us to look at or-
nament,” says Parker.

In the Macalester pool (properly
called the Leonard Natatorium for
George and Wilma Leonard, its bene-
factors), ornament is used to high pur-
pose. Arched windows in the new
building repeat the arches of the orig-
inal late 20s classical revival building.
Mini-medallions of blue tile punctuate
the frieze, from which stone pendants

hang as if to hold the windows (see

photo, right). Though they are not
structural, they give the satistying sense
of having a reason to be there. The
frieze is the crowning glory. It re-
interprets the classical vocabulary, much
as a modern-day essayist re-interprets
Petrach.

Inside, the same spirit of respect is
evident. The sweepingly beautiful new
pool is built onto the end of the old
fieldhouse—and uses its lovely door-
way as an icon of the old. But the new
is not dishonest. Terracotta colored
ventilating pipes stretch along the ceil-
ing, maple butcherblock bleachers line
the side, and beige tile with a blue
border rims the pool. An electronic
sound system with underwater speak-
ers is downright futuristic.

When new and old meet with such
complete respect, the continuity of cul-
ture is expressed architecturally. And
culture’s continuity is, after all, what a
liberal arts college is all about. LM

The viewing balcony over the
pool (opposite) is the most dra-
matic of the skillful meldings of
old and new in the Macalester
pool addition. Exterior details
smooth the transition between
the 1920s fieldhouse and the
pool addition (left): the frieze be-
comes a cap, pendants are col-
umns in reverse and windows
repeat the arch. Note the small,
honestly expressed connection
between the two buildings.

POST MODERN
COMES 10 CAMPUS

Photo: Ray Greco

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 39




AN,

40 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



The natatorium addition (top op-
posite), if anything, out-does Ma-
calester College’s old fieldhouse
in the dramatic use of decora-
tion. But the architectural intelli-
gence needed here was not
merely aesthetic. Athletic func-
tions needed to be re-orches-
trated. The gymnasium (bottom
right) was refurbished to accom-
modate basketball, running, vol-
leyball and badminton, and rac-
quetball courts were added.
Locker rooms were re-built ("It
looked like Dachau in the old
ones,” said principal-in-charge
Gary Mahaffey), and the build-
ing’'s mechanical systems were
upgraded. On the old swimming
pool base, a pool office and
whirlpool (right) were built. Look-
ing out the door of the gymna-
sium's second floor toward the
pool (bottom left) the symbiosis
of new and old is sensed.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 41







Harrison Fraker, Architects gave
energy consciousness new form
in the Princeton Professional
Park, a suburban office
complex. Each of the three
buildings is bi-sected by a
central atrium (right), which acts
as a collector of heat (for
storage in a rockbed) and a
distributor of daylight to offices
along either side. The atrium is
also a form-giving element, with
strong porticoes (opposite)
defining the entryways. Garden
fences link the buildings and hint
at the green space between
(top). The cupola also serves a
double purpose—as a classic
New England top and a natural
ventilator.

Photos: Robert Perron® 1984

T

1
\

I

il
i

For some time, Harrison Fraker has
wanted to head a school of architec-
ture. Beginning October 1, he will. As
head of the University of Minnesota
School of Architecture and Landscape
Architecture, he will point a new path
for a school which for thirty years has
been shaped by retiring head Ralph
Rapson. A professor at Princeton Uni-
versity, head of his own firm, and foun-
der of an energy research and con-
sulting group, Fraker combines
academic and architectural lives. In
both, he is animated by a commitment
to research and a keen definition of
the education of an architect.

For a man with that keen definition,
it is not surprising that he traces his
own development through his educa-
tion as an architect. You could say it
began in the basement of his child-
hood home in Princeton, New Jersey
where he and his father, a publisher,
built American Flyer train sets with
mountains, villages and intersecting
tracks that covered the room. Or you
could trace it to his junior year at Phil-
lips Exeter Academy, when he de-
signed a prize-winning 12-meter sail-
ing yacht to commemorate the running
of the America’s Cup Race.

But formally it began in his junior
year at Princeton University when he
chose a major. “I knew when I began
at Princeton it would be English or ar-
chitecture,” says Fraker. “I chose ar-
chitecture.”

His years at Princeton spanned the
end of one architectural era and the

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 43




beginning of another. “My first two years
were spent with the Beaux Arts old
guard doing drawings, renderings and
watercolor washes,” says Fraker. “There
were stringent requirements for ar-
chitectural history and theory. I was
strongly influenced by the Renaissance
architecture course.”

“Then my junior year Michael Graves,
just returned from his Rome prize vear,
taught the studio. And my senior year
Peter Eisenman came from Cambridge
University to teach.” When Graves and
Eisenman entered the competitions for
the Boston Architectural Center and the
American Institute of Architects head-
quarters, Fraker worked with them.

These two currents—one tradi-
tional, the other the most avant-garde—
led Fraker to an increasing fascination
with the forms of buildings—and what
determines those forms. “Eisenman
cared about the formal essence of a
building. He liked to discuss an archi-
tectural project when the functional
problems were resolved. Graves’ for-
malism was more intuitive and paint-
erly. But all this was against the back-
ground beat at Princeton: what about
the site, the program, the structure?”

Indeed, theory was never an end in
itself. From his undergraduate thesis
on windows and doors in the history
of architecture to his first graduate year
as an exchange student at Cambridge
University, theory was always fully ex-
plored—then tested by its actual im-
plications in a building.

When Fraker returned to Princeton
from Cambridge for his second year
of the masters program, Robert Geddes
of Geddes, Brecher, Qualls, Cun-
ningham, was the new dean of the
School of Architecture and Urban Plan-
ning and a dominant influence. Geddes,
an architect who believes architecture
should communicate ideals, should be
morally as well as aesthetically respon-
sible, reinforced the Princeton tradi-
tion of looking for the meaning in ar-
chitectural form.

“Geddes brought in more English-
men,” recalls Fraker, “Kenneth Framp-
ton, who was my studio critic, and Colin
Rowe, author of “The Mathematics of
the Ideal Villa” and other essays which
explored the formal gestures a build-
ing makes. They demonstrated a depth
of scholarship I find very important.”

And, by one of those lovely formal
gestures of history, Fraker’s last term
in school returned to the early Beaux
Arts influence. Jean Labatut, who had
worked in Auguste Perret’s Beaux Arts
atelier early in the century, was in
charge of the masters thesis.

Immediately out of school, Fraker
began work with Robert Geddes’ firm
in Princeton. He worked on the design
of university buildings of poured-in-
place concrete: The Southern Illinois

44 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

TTTITT

Stacks

Il

Reading

Thermal storage columns

Community room

JP Trombe wall




TTTITTITS
Prototypical Plan

For a New Jersey county library
system Harrison Fraker,
Architects was asked to design
six branch libraries to
accommodate similar services
and activities in varying
proportions. Though on isolated
suburban sites with little formal
context, each library was to
reflect the buildings of its
township.

The plan (above) works in
horizontal layers, from the
symmetrical glazed tile entries
(top) of different colors in each
building, through the community
rooms on either side of the hall,
to reading rooms off a card
catalog “gazebo” and back to
the stacks. The layering also
reflects heating, cooling and
daylighting needs (see elevation)
in a sophisticated melding of
design and technology. And that
is Harrison Fraker's specialty.

University Humanities and Social Sci-
ence Building, which won an AIA Honor
Award, the Rutgers Humanities and So-
cial Science Center on the Newark
Campus, and the distinguished Insti-
tute for Advanced Studies at Princeton.
Unapologetically modernist, the build-
ings have strong form based on their
structural composition.

After five years, Geddes asked him
to teach at Princeton. And there began
the evolution of Harrison Fraker, the
educator.

He taught a theory course on the
design process. It began as a reading
course of Christopher Alexander and
other theorists of the design process.
“But that was strictly an intellectual ex-
ercise, so I restructured the course so
we analyzed the different ways the form
of buildings is generated. How can a
building be generated out of the site?
What is the role of the building’s func-
tion? How do cultural meaning and
historical references influence form?
And then how does technology—the
way you keep a building up, the way
you light and heat it, influence a build-
ing’s form? And that question led me
to my interest in energy.”’

Fraker is a national expert in passive
solar energy. He has published schol-
arly work on the subject in Progressive
Architecture, Research and Design and
numerous publications focusing on
energy. With colleague Lawrence Lind-
sey, he founded the Princeton Energy
Group, a research and consulting firm
which has received more than one and
a half million dollars in grants and con-
tracts to do applied energy research.
For instance, the group analyzed the
energy flow in Butler Buildings (yes,
those plain metal warehouses) and
recommended ways they could be de-
signed to reduce energy loss.

And the Princeton Professional Park,
designed with Stanley J. Aronson and
Martin M. Bloomenthal of Harrison
Fraker, Architects, was featured in the
April 1983 Progressive Architecture en-
ergy-conscious design issue. But the
Princeton Professional Park proves a
point Fraker is eager to make: He is a
designer who uses energy as one of
many beginnings of his architecture.
And it is not an end in itself. The design
of the commercial industrial park be-
gan with an analysis of heating, cool-
ing, lighting and ventilating needs of
the building. But that analysis led to
the creation of a central atrium in each
of the three separate buildings, which
was given form with a cupola, Post-
Modern portico and a formal side en-
trance.

“I am interested most of all in well
designed buildings that posit an idea—
whether it’s energy, site, culture, or
history. What's important is that they
take a position,” says Fraker.

“Architecture is in one of the most
exciting of periods. It is the best of
times and the worst of times. No one
stylistic dogma dominates the profes-
sion. There is a high degree of exper-
imentation. That’s the best of times.”

“What a school of architecture can
do is examine how a good building
can come out of any of these sources—
energy, site, culture or history. Stu-
dents need to understand all the alter-
native ways of generating a building.
Therefore, the agenda of a school is to
explore those sources of architectural
form. What I find disturbing is when
unrelated images are plastered to-
gether in a meaningless, eclectic soup—
that’s the worst of times. Students need
to understand the sources of architec-
tural ideas and how they work together
as a whole”

And what does this mean for the Uni-
versity of Minnesota school of archi-
tecture? “Minnesota has a strong de-
sign tradition which is its heritage,” says
Fraker. “But support courses need
strengthening. There is weakness in
history and theory and in technology.
It is my clear intent to work on those
areas. (Editor’s note: Negotiations with
the university administration for two
new full-time faculty positions in those
areas are, in fact, underway). But we
need to take a look at the whole cur-
riculum. Are there courses to give stu-
dents skills and analytical background
to deal with all the issues involved in
design, and are those skills reinforced
in the studios? To examine the curric-
ulum with the faculty and students—
that will be the thrust of this first year.”

“Fraker will be a guide and leader,”
says James Stageberg, chairman of the
search committee which selected
Fraker. “He will help the full-time fac-
ulty focus on ideas, get support and
find time for research. Most architec-
tural schools don’t have much strength
in research and we don'’t either. Fraker
has demonstrated a capability to man-
age both a practice and a research group
whose budgets together equal the
school’s. We need that management
ability, that focus on funding, that out-
reach to the community, as well as skills
in the design studio. Fraker has that
competence.”

For at least two years, Fraker will
concentrate on the school. “But I am
a designer,” he states. “In the long term,
I will take up a practice here after the
school is in hand”

In the meantime, he’ll be engaged
in the process of integrating his phi-
losophy of architectural education with
the realities of the university school of
architecture. “Minnesota’s design tra-
dition is the base that is needed to
make a really good school. To guide
the further growth of the school is an
ideal challenge for me.” LM.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 45







If, as this year’s interior awards jury
believes, “a spirit of play” is needed in
the work place, the offices of graphic
design firm Seitz, Yamamoto and Moss
undoubtedly embody that essential
spirit. At every corner is a visual de-
light: a squiggling pink neon tube races
through the space (below), a glass block
conference room (top right) glows like
a lantern and two large columns topped
with Ionic capitals stop before they
reach the ceiling (bottom).

SYM moved from its offices in a pri-
vate home to the second floor of the
old Victor Mintz warehouse building
in downtown Minneapolis last year.
Because the designers enjoyed the in-
formality of working in a home, ar-
chitect Bruce Abrahamson of Hammel,
Green and Abrahamson, Inc., recre-
ated a residential charm in the firm’s
new offices.

The easy-going atmosphere begins
with the neon leading whimsically up
the stairs where it circles the lobby and
moves on to the free-standing confer-
ence room. Adjacent to the conference
room, enclosed offices with floor-to-
ceiling windows flank the central
spine—a gabled skylit colonnade—
through which circulation continues
(opposite). Past the colonnade, a work-
space punctuated with custom-made
work stations provides both openness
and privacy. At one end of the work-
space, soft couches around a table serve
as a comfortable spot for informal chats.
At the other end, the two capricious
columns call attention to a door lead-
ing to the gallery (as yet unfinished)
where the work of leading graphic de-
signers will be shown.

SYM’s lively office is truly a place
where the lines between work and play
become indistinct.

High design for a design firm:
Seitz, Yamamoto and Moss offices
by Hammel, Green and Abrahamson

With a client whose interest in
design was "keener than usual,”
architect Bruce Abrahamson
was free to use certain elements
expressly for their “visual func-
tion”: simple moulding (oppo-
site), glass block and neon light-
ing (above left) by MCAD
graduate Dan Kuppe.

A complete kitchen
(with future plans for a chef) and
comfortable furnishings (Breuer’s
Wassily chairs and couches cov-
ered with parachute cloth) make
SYM's offices feel like home.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 47




A warehouse goes sleek
Kickernick Building
by Del Westburg

The Kickernick building brings
new light to warehouse renova-
tion with clean, streamlined ele-
ments. Walls of beveled mirrorea
tiles add dimension and sparkle
with the reflection of three stories
of shiny chrome railings (above).
Two tones of carpeting silhouette
Structural elements with circular
shapes (bottom).

48 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

Exposed beam and brick have be-
come commonplace in warehouse
renovation. Designer Del Westburg es-
chewed this typical treatment and took
a new tack in his design for the Kick-
ernick building in downtown Minne-
apolis. He opted for the polished look
of neon, mirrors and chrome. The re-
sult is a warehouse that stands distinct.

During the '30s, '40s, and '50s the
principle occupant in the 1903 Chi-
cago style building was a manufacturer
of bloomers which kicked freely and
looked like knickers—hence the name
Kickernick. The interior reflects the
flavor of this period when the building
was in its heyday. Black and white
sheathed posts and beams criss cross
through the atrium, evoking the cool
sleekness of the Art Deco era. The deco
spirit is accentuated with graphics of
fashionable ladies of the '30s painted
on the walls of as yet unleased space.

The clean lines of the atrium follow
through the entire space including of-
fice areas on the upper floors occupied
by architects, lawyers, advertising
agencies and public relations firms. On
the main floor, chrome and mirrors
extend into public spaces like Faegre’s
and the Matin restaurants, Salisbury
Market flower shop and the Daedalus
Art Gallery.

Impressed with its overall quality and
detailing, the jury’s only wish for the
Kickernick: more interior landscaping.




Simplicity is a key to many success-
ful renovations. Such is the case with
the Church of the Holy Redeemer in
Marshall, Minnesota. Originally de-
signed in 1915 by Emmanuel Mas-
queray, (who also designed the St. Paul
Cathedral) the church exhibits his
mastery of French Romanesque and
Renaissance styles. Designer Charles
Pohlman considered the renovation of
the church’s interior to be a subtractive
process. “The major challenge,” said
Pohlman, “was to keep the integrity of
the original design while re-orienting
the space and eliminating architectural
distractions.”

The first step in the church’s revi-
talization was to re-orient the liturgical
focus. The altar was moved from the
very back of the apse to the existing
transept crossing and elevated to im-
prove sightlines and allow the congre-
gation to become more intimately in-
volved in the liturgy. Consequently it

Photos: Randy Schultz

was possible to level the sloping floors
and reorganize the seating. Many of the
oak pews, refinished to a more tradi-
tional appearance, were turned 90 de-
grees to surround three sides of the
altar, thus fostering a strong sense of
community among parishioners,

Although the church is essentially
unchanged structurally, the simplified
color scheme opens and lightens the
space. Originally painted amber, bur-
gundy and olive and tainted with poorly
executed iconography, the walls are
now honey-colored with soft terracotta
accents on the columns and arches.

In addition to the restoration efforts,
technical improvements meet current
demands. New lighting has been cou-
pled with the restored chandeliers.
Brand new acoustical and heating sys-
tems have been installed and modifi-
cations allow accessibility for the hand-
icapped.

The Church of the Holy Redeemer,
renovated with thoughtful restraint, re-
flects a sense of spirituality and quiet
strength.

The power of simplifying:

Church of the Holy Redeemer

by Charles Pohiman

Photo: Charles Pohiman

Moved from its former position in
the apse, the new altar, raised
on a platform, takes center stage
as the liturgical focus (above).
Now the choir (left) and organ
occupy the apse space which is
screened by the former altar.
Paint was used to its full effect,
transforming the spirit of the
church from one of jumbled ca-
cophony to one of quiet har-
mony. Designer Charles Pohl-
man demonstrated that
renovation can mean subtraction
as well as addition.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 49




Open offices mean more:
Honeywell Corporate Computer Center
by Planning and Design

Conveniently located near the
second floor vendeteria (right),
Honeywell’s office areas are
functional, efficient and aes-
thetic. The systems furniture, or-
ganized in two-and-three-bay
work stations, gently titillates the
eye with mossy greens, teals
and mauves. Central spines of
taller office panels offer visual
and acoustical privacy, while
lower panels parallel to the win-
dow-wall and atrium open to
both ends of the office.

50 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

It is hard to find a corporate interior
in which the systems furniture does
not control the space. So often, mod-
ular office panels, placed in an ad hoc
manner, block a window or obstruct a
circulation path—completely uncon-
scious of the architecture. It is not the
case, however, with Honeywell’s Cor-
porate Computer Center in Minneap-
olis. The space is a careful synthesis in
which, as the jury put it, “the systems
and the architecture are at peace with
one another”

The subtle commingling of colors
and forms in the Honeywell interior
deftly responds to both the architec-
ture (the building was designed by
Hammel, Green and Abrahamson) and
the corporation’s programmatic de-
mands. The new building’s outer shell
of red brick echoes that of the original
structure across the street. Yet the ac-
tivities contained within—world-wide
voice and data communications net-
working—called for a state-of-the-art
high-tech environment. Keeping in
mind economy flexibility and comfort,
Planning and Design, Inc. developed a
humane interior of ergonomic fur-
nishings and understated palette.

Color and form distinguish various
levels of work activity. The red brick,
thought to be “too institutional,” was
covered with a creamy gloss paint which
picks up light spilling through sky-
lights in a central atrium. A grand cen-
tral stairway rises three floors through

the atrium and divides the office space
from the large rooms containing com-
puters and equipment. Visually open
to both office and computer spaces,
green-house conference rooms stepped
up one side of the atrium add color
and texture to the space.

In today’s corporate world, where
the individual is too often compart-
mentalized in an anonymous box,
Honeywell’s interior is a refreshing
model of the civilized workplace. J.G.



JURY:

Bill Stumpf

Bill Stumpf ap-
proaches the com-
plexities of indus-
trial design with a
child-like attitude.
One of the foremost
shapers of office
environments, he
. : feels the American
workplace has become too serious. Hence
he transmits a playful curiosity and in-
genuity to his design solutions which make
the world of the worker more inviting.

Working out of his office in Winona,
Minnesota, he maintains a close relation-
ship with the Herman Miller Company.
Under the auspices of its Research Cor-
poration, he has done extensive research
on ergonomics—the study of how human
beings reiate to their environment. Out of
his research came the design for the Er-
gon chair, known for its comfort, flexibility
and superb support system. It won the
American Society of Industrial Design
Award for the best design of 1976. In 1977,
he won the Design Michigan Award and
was selected by Industrial Design Mag-
azine as “designer of the '70s” in 1979.

After earning a degree in industrial de-
sign from the University of lllinois in 1959,
he served as a designer for Peter Muller-
Munk and Associates and as director of
the Industrial Design Department at the
Studebaker Corporation. Later, he stud-
ied environmental design at the Univer-
sity of Wisconsin and received his mas-
ters in 1968. After completing his
education, he began teaching at the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin and later moved on
to the lllinois Institute of Technology, the
University of Cincinnati and the Minne-
apolis College of Art and Design.

An active author and design theorist,
Stumpf is critical of the status of American
industrial design. He has expressed some
of his ideas about the rightful role of de-
sign in such publications as the Walker
At Center's Design Quarterly, Julia’s
Kitchen, and A Design Anatomy. The up-
coming issue of Design Quarterly is de-
voted to his most recent design done in
collaboration with Don Chadwick—the
Equa chair—which will also be the sub-
ject of an exhibition at the Walker Art Cen-
ter opening in October. Addressing what
the designers call “seating equity,” the
Equa chair tilts, swivels or rocks to re-
spond to every shift in posture or body
movement of a person of any size or
shape. It is indeed a superb example of
Stumpf’s intent to make the workplace
more humane. ...

Beverly Russell

As editor-in-chief
of Interiors maga-
zine, Beverly Rus-

) riors features the

i latest in products
and interior design around the globe, but
Ms. Russell insists that the magazine is
more than a show catalog. “We like to
think of ourselves as a workbook showing
the best projects we can find, supple-
mented with the research and information
we gather as we go out all over the world.”
Indeed the wide-ranging content of Inte-
riors magazine may well elevate it from
“workbook” to “bible” in the minds of many
informed designers.

The trends shown in Interiors are as
diverse as they are plentiful. Cultural and
ethnic idiosyncracies exhibited in Rajeev
Sethi’s design of a passenger lounge in
New Dehli’s airport, bedecked with ver-
nacular handicratfts, or Japanese clothing
designer Issey Miyaki’'s zen approach to
retail merchandising serve as foils to con-
cepts of such universal appeal as auto-
mated office methodologies. The June
1981 issue, generally considered a col-
lector’s item, featured several existing au-
tomated offices and a projected office for
the year 2020, complete with touch sen-
sitive master control keyboard, “smart”
wall panels that display laser projected
video art motifs, and an electronic brief-
case.

Seasoned with nearly 30 years of ex-
perience, Ms. Russell has coupled her
interest in design with journalism begin-
ning on Fleet Street in London. Born and
educated in England, she emigrated to
the United States in 1967 and became a
citizen in 1974. After holding a position
as Assistant Managing Editor of House
Beautiful, she became Senior Editor at
House & Garden before joining Interiors
in 1979. She is also well-known as a lec-
turer at leading design institutions and is
an active member of numerous profes-
sional affiliations.

To top her impressive background, she
is listed in Foremost Women in Com-
munications, World’s Who’s Who in
Women and Who's Who in the East. With
the qualities Ms. Russell brings to Inte-
riors magazine, it comes as no surprise
that it is the leading publication read by
the cognoscente in interior design.

Kenneth Walker

Kenneth Walker,
founder and presi-
dent of Walker/
Group, Inc. in New
York, looks at de-
sign as ‘‘a kit of
parts.” This ap-
proach is particu-
larly appropriate for
a firm which specializes not only in ar-
chitecture, but in retail and corporate
planning, and interior, graphic and indus-
trial design as well. Founded in 1969, the
firm of over 85 skilled staff members pro-
vides comprehensive planning and de-
sign solutions to the needs of both do-
mestic and international clients.

According to Walker, the work pro-
duced by his firm cannot be “canonized
as being philosophical” but he acknowl-
edges a variety of concepts such as “ad
hocism,” “egocentricity,” and “down-siz-
ing” which are of current concern to the
Walker/Group. Such concepts have influ-
enced the design of a wide range of proj-
ects including a horse racing facility in
New Jersey, Burdine’s department store
in Florida, and the American Pavilion at
the World’s Fair in Osaka. Technology
also looms large in the design of many
of Walker/Group’s projects including ki-
netic billboards, electronic video direc-
tories and giant-sized television screens.

A Renaissance man in design, Walker
graduated from Brown University and the
Harvard University Graduate School of
Design where he received his masters
degree in architecture. He has taught at
the Rhode Island School of Design, Har-
vard University, the Massachusetts Insti-
tute of Technology and the Architectural
Association in London. He is chairman of
the Art Advisory Committee at Brown Uni-
versity and a member of the Associate
Council of the Museum of Modern Art. He
is also a member of the American Insti-
tute of Architects, the Institute of Store
Planners, and the Society of Architectural
Historians.

Committed to the preservation, reno-
vation and adaptation of historic struc-
tures, he has restored buildings which
currently operate as offices, retail spaces,
showrooms, banks and shopping cen-
ters. Most recently, his firm has been ac-
tive in product development—furniture,
housewares, lighting and textile design.
For a firm that excludes little from its rep-
ertoire, the design possibilities see
uniimited. J.G.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 81




The clear choice for
professional service
& superior products.

Imperial Clevite, a
manufacturing and machining
plant in Lake City, Minnesota,
considered all available options
before choosing Bladholm’s
insulated, load-bearing QUAD-T
wall panels.

Ed Bauman, engineering
manager at Imperial Clevite,
stated that cost, time, energy
conservation and aesthetics were
the reasons for choosing
Bladholm to add 62,000 square
feet to Imperial Clevite’s existing
plant.

“We found that Bladholm’s
QUAD-T wall panels (17,000
square feet of which were used)
with their low-maintenance
requirements, were cost-
competitive with both concrete
block and steel. They also offered
a greater insulation value than
concrete block filled with
insulation.”

Bladholm produced and
installed the QUAD-T wall panels
on time. The surrounding
residential area was enthusiastic
about the appearance of the new
structure.

From cost competitiveness to
energy conservation to meeting
deadlines, Bladholm does the job
with professional service and
superior products. Call Bladholm,
the concrete products specialists.

CONCRETE PRODUCTS SPECIALISTS
P.O. BOX 326 / OSSEO, MINNESOTA 55369 / PHONE: (612) 425-2146

Owner: Imperial Clevite
Architect: Buetow & Associates, Inc.

52 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



coming soon

OPUS Corporation
Project: 2700 North
Central

Phoenix, AZ

Adjacent to the OPUS
developed 20-story Phelps
Dodge Tower, this 14 story
high-rise contains 220,000
square feet of speculative office
space. The exterior is blue-
tinted, low-reflective glass with
gray precast concrete wall
pavers. The stepped-back
design of the executive floors

Korsunsky Krank
Erickson Architects
Project: Olymic Place
Bloomington, MN

High-image, corporate tenants
are the focus of Shelard
Companies 110,000 square
foot, nine story, glass office
tower. Carefully sited for
optimum visibility from I-494
and County Road 18, the
building also contains a
number of corner offices,

Fowler Hanley Inc.
Project: Mixed-use
Development
Minneapolis, MN

The Brutger Companies and
Steven Cox are developing this
mixed-use complex for
northeast Minneapolis. Plans
call for grade level commercial
space with plaza areas, three
levels of rental housing above,
and underground parking.
Housing will include

The Andersen Group
Architects Ltd.
Project: Phase 1l
Commercial
Development

Ames, IA

Construction has started on the
second building of a planned
commercial development

near the Iowa State University
Campus in Ames, Iowa. The
two-building development
reflects the context of fraternity
houses and small commercial

provides either roof patios or
balconies with concrete panels.
The building and a 600 space
parking ramp will be
completed in January, 1985. A
second phase 19-story tower
with connecting landscaped
plaza and parking ramp is also
planned. (612) 936-4444

rooftop walk-out patios and
athletic facilities. An attached
parking ramp provides for 445
automobiles. A two story lobby
is accented with glass and
imported Italian marble. (612)
339-4200

approximately 80, one and two
bedroom units. The project is
part of the revitalization of
Central Avenue. (612) 332-
8728

buildings.

The first building, to be
completed in June, features an
underground parking ramp,
student apartments, retail space
and a public plaza. The second
building shown here will
feature a restaurant/bar.
Developers: Randall/Shubert.
Architects: The Andersen
Group Architects Ltd. (612)
922-2099

Coming Soon announcements are placed by the firms listed. For rate information call AM ot 612/874-8771

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 83




R R o T T TN T A S L wre v meraeer. cyep e e e

253 east fourth street

st. paul. minnesota 55101
(612) 224-3170

MONARCH STUDIOS, INC -

A Consortium of
Stained Glass
Artists

contemporary
architectonic
stained glass



The Midwest’s Leading Architectural Precast Concrete Producer

GAGE m/m
BROTHERS g
CONCRETE
PRODUCTS, INC.

4301 West 12th Street » Sioux Falls, S.D. 57101 « Tel. 605-336-1180

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 55




The new and improved lllustrations, Specialized Appli-
Commercial & Industrial Insu-  cations, Specification Writing,
lation Standards guide Project Coordina'rion,
is now out and avail- , Maintenance, and
able free to design Economic Thlckness
professionals. Programs!

- Contents include: Call or write soon
;Ansulation Materials to find out what ’rh';e
‘ nd Properties Insulc-

rcl Appllcohon Mefhods/ wearing this yeor




We don't like to brag, but . ..

...when it comes to saving energy and money, we have some downright
super ideas. Cutting home energy use is a priority in our climate

and like most Minnesotans, you've probably taken some steps in that
direction. If you want to do more, give our energy specialists a call

or clip and mail this coupon. We can help you with your energy
questions and give you some excellentideas. .. at no cost.

We can help. We're the energy specialists.

Energy Information Center

296-5175 in the Twin Cities

Minnesota toll free 1-800-652-9747

outside the Twin Cities area — Ask for “Energy”

Clip this coupon, check your areas of O Caulking & weatherstripping

interest, and send to: O Ceiling insulation

Energy Information Center O Wall insulation

980 American Center Building O Foundation’ basement insulation
150 East Kellogg Boulevard 0 Heating systems

St. Paul, MN 55101 O Window coverings

O Windows & doors
O Water heating
O Wood stoves

NAME .
O New low-energy housing
O Energy tax credits
STREET
Minnesota Department of Energy
Cry zircobE  and Economic Development

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 57




Carlisle introduces the
roof that snaps on!

America’s first non-penetrating, mechanically

attached roofing system.

® Fast and easy to install ® Flat or sloped roofs

® Saves time and money ® \Yarranted up to 15 years

® Lightweight and versatile ® From Carlisle, America’s

® Carlisle-approved applicators largest manufacturer of

® Proven in Europe and single-ply roofing
America

ARCH U

There is no substitute for c N -
G Ias bo r d 55600 UHLCOM Drive, Suite 190, Edina, ‘/IN 55436 (612) 93\5—9800
frp wall and ceiling finish "‘Q

Yes, there are look-alikes
but there is only one Glasbord

e Class A and Class C fire ratings
e consistent product quality

e dependable delivery

e backed by full customer service

Look for the
colored thread on the back®
—it's your assurance
~ you have Glasbord frp
Paneling

Call or write for complete information

] It's all part of
Reinke Wholesale being the best.

of Minnesota m
8701 Bass Lake Road 5
New Hope, MN 55428

612/536-8444

Carlisle is a trademark of Carlisle Corporation.
©1984 Carlisle Corporation.

58 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



Elegance of Old San‘Francisco

Architectural Eﬁmphzxis, Jne

©;




g\rthitetiural gﬁmphaiﬁ, Inc.
v (]

Hillsborough

Portrait

‘Barbary Coast Lombard Street



Sterling
Twin Star

%eautifully designed and ex-
quisitely handcrafted beveled
windows add charm, warmth, and
ambience to any residential or com-
mercial setting. These imported
beveled windows come in a variety
of size and designs to suit any in-
terior or exterior decor. Architectural
Emphasis has become the source
for affordable yet high quality
beveled windows throughout the
U.S. We maintain a large inventory
for immediate delivery. Custom
orders welcomed.

“Fleur de Lys

Tiffany 11



‘Discover

A New Tradition
for the
California Lifestyle

Vi S g, 2D e Il w7 -
S S T AR
ST m—

Savoy

Distributed by:

MIDWEST

MILLWORK PRODUCTS

6509 Cambridge Street
Minneapolis, MN 55426
621/929-8157

La Mesa

Ak =SEea |-

La Mesa




Something new
under the sun

Confidence. Certified solar energy collectors sold in Minnesota
now bear a symbol of assurance that gives consumers a new level of
buying confidence.

Standards. Under repeatable laboratory conditions, certified solar
collectors have been tested to national standards of performance and
durability.

Warranty. As part of the certification process, manufacturers are
required, for the first time, to provide a warranty for their product.

Comparison. Buyers can now compare solar collectors of different
design and manufacture by using the performance information on the
certification label.

Tax credits. Certified solar collectors are eligible for the state’s
renewable energy income tax credit. With few exceptions —home-built
projects, for example — collectors without the symbol will not qualify.

Assurance. Solar collectors displaying the symbol assure the buyer
of all the benefits of certification: comparison shopping, qualification
for the tax credit, a warranty, and a high level of confidence.

Look for the Minnesota certification logo on any solar collector you
are considerina for purchase. If you do not see it, give us a call before
you buy.

For more information on collector certification, solar energy, or energy
consenvation, give us a call. We're the:

Energy Information Center

296-5175 in the Twin Cities
Minnesota toll free 1-800-652-9747
outside the Twin Cities area — Ask for “Energy”

Minnesota Department of Energy and Economic Development

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 63




WE MAKE
G0OOD IMPRESSIONS
WHEREVER WE LEAVE
OUR PRINTS

Take a step up to Photographic Spe01alt1es with
your next photography project.
Even for requests that would make somwho
~labs turn and run, Photographic Specmltles wi
- give you dependable, professional service. We'
even make tracks to your door to plck up al
~ deliver at no extra charg‘

64 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



designworks

l lanning expertise and high quality products.
Maximize closets and storage space before, during or after construction, for every roomyou design,
build or remodel. Largest in-stock selection in the region of Elfa® and Closet Maid®.

Designworks Commercial Division serves you; the architect, interior designer, developer,
specifier and builder. Our retail stores in Minneapolis and St. Paul serve everyone.

Stop in and discuss ideas with us and see our products at Booth 413 at the MSAIA Convention.

[designworksj
ommercial division

Minneapolis, 2817 Hennepin Ave. S, 872-0330/St. Paul, 1049 Grand Ave,, 2241342

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 65




Drywall Plays A
Key Roll In Jewelry
Store Remodeling

® Drywall helped form a beautiful, unique light environ-
ment for viewing diamonds and other precious stones, in
the remodeling of the J.B. Hudson Jewelers in Dayton’s
downtown St. Paul store.

® Powerful MR16 projector lamps were recessed and hid-
den from view into sculptured overhead drywall struc-
tures, that slant down from the ceiling at 45 degree
angles.

® The result is that virtually all of the light in the store-the
customer sees is the reflected brilliance of the merchan-
dise and not the source.

® Again...drywall helped create an original environment
that works.

DRYWALL IS A SOUND IDEA
Visit with us at BOOTH #428 during the )
M.S.A.LA. Convention and hear Why' Architect: Donald Laukka, Corporate Architect

BEAUTY ORIGINALITY ECONOMY 8 P EED Developer: Dayton-Hudson Corporation
General Contractor: Elder-Jones, Inc., Bloomington

Minnesota Drywall Council
(612) 535-4171

ARE YOU READY TO
GET OUT OF THE BOX?

If you are, why not consider triangulated space frames? They are made up of the natural
and basic elements with which man must learn to build to get out of the unnatural, unstable
box. Remember, the triangle is the only stable geometric shape with inherent structural

advantages and efficiencies.
REPRESENTED BY

Space SNOW-LARSON, INC.

L CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

StrUCtu re's o = 1221 Second Ave., No. Minneapolis, Minn. 55405
\ International Corp.

J

66 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



BruningCAD: YOUR PARTNER IN DESIGN SOLUTIONS

At BruningCAD, our customers are our part-
ners ... working fogether as a team to ef-
fectively meet the challenges of computer
aided design. Together, we have devel-
oped the most innovative and productive
CAD system ... a union of state-of-the-art
hardware and comprehensive, understand-
able and completely interactive software
... over 800 systems in use worldwide.

BruningCAD is backed by the Bruning heri-
tage of over 86 years of close customer in-
volvement, with a successful track record of
innovative accomplishments as the leader
in the field.

Find out how BruningCAD systems can work for you—call or write

1401 Glenwood Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55405 ...

Visit us at the MSAIA Convention ... (612) 374120

WATS: (800) 328-7154 / Minnesota: (800) 742-0570

1 T1THB333555)

BLONDER COMPANIES
OUR 66TH YEAR

featuring

~ SPECIAL
GUARD EFFECTS Highlands

FROM COLUMBUS COATED FABRICS FROM BLONDERS FROM CANADIAN GENERAL TOWER

T

AND OTHER FINE LINES FOR THE
CONTRACT WALLCOVERINGS MARKET

3113 Louisiana Avenue N.
Minnesota Minneapolis, Minnesota 55427 Outside Minnesota

(800) 622-2797 (612) 544-8242 (800) 328-5915

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 67




A Fresh New Expression in
Concrete Building Design from WELLS

Upper left:

10’ wide insulated
double tee walls are
now available in
exposed aggregate
finishes.

Bottom:
Mid-Town

Mall, raked

flat walls

with 45° angle
fascias. Architect:

Upper right:
Valleyfair Imax
Theatre. Architect:

H

Holt Partnership, St. Cloud: usta.d Pontinen Architects,

Contractor: W Tt Construction Minneapolis; Contractor:
A0 ey TS TUERR, Swedenborg Construction,

St. Cloud. Eden Prairie.

Working with you to provide the best Concrete Components
available...flexibility in texture, color and shape from
WELLS, the quality leader. — CALL US TODAY —

WELLS
Box 37 CONCRETE PRODUCTS COMPANY IN MINNESOTA...

Wells, MN 56097 Call Toll Free
(507) 553-3138 1-800-722-2229

68 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



Since the beginning of
recorded time,the ‘
strongest, most beautiful,
most economical and
longest lasting buildings
have been built of masonry;

By bricklayers.

It 1s as true toda

as it will be
tomorrow; 1

When you
build wit
masomjly
i{rou build for

eeps.

minnesota masonry institute

AA

ol

7851 Metro Parkway, Suite 103 Minneapolis, Mn 55420 (612) 854-0196




T7t/7e End Of The Hand Sample

Our Design Display Center
says it all! Do your planning,
bring your clients, get
specification help, and learn
about ALL your siding and
paneling options in Redwood,
Cedar, Pine, and All Weather

Wood Foundations.

We will help you solve your
challenges creatively and
distinctively. As they say in
Lake Wobegon, if we don't
display it, you probably don't

VISIT OUR
DISPLAY CENTER
OUR NEW LOCATION IS

G SRR o
HIGHWAY 94. TURN Forest Products Specialists Since 1930 61 2/ 425'1 400
RIGHT AT 83RD AVE. N.

9110 - 83RD AVE. NORTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55445

DID YOU GET YOURS?

The MSAIA Endorsed Group Workers’
Compensation Plan has just declared its first dividend
for the 1982 policy year—

A 46.7% ONE?

If your firm isn’t in a plan that has the potential to
pay dividends, then now’s a good time to contact AA&C,
the MSAIA Group Insurance Service Organization.
This program may also be purchased through
your present broker if different than AA&C.

;k

e

A\

(/¥

A

A

A

AVAVAVAVA
RaV/aad\/ba\/ea\/ka

A

A

ha

3\
%)

h\

R -Vi;‘f&\
-

)

19000 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 500, Irvine, CA 92715

Association Administrators & Consultants, Inc.
g g Phone 1-800-854-0491 Toll Free

A
A
e

~J

AT A A A A A A A A AT A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AT A A AT AT A A A
\ YIA\VY/A\WZA\N \ YZANY/A\YZANY/A\YZANYZA\NNY/ANYZA\NY/ANYZA\NY/A\Y/A\Y/A\Y, Y/A\NY/A\NYZANY/ANY/ANY/A\NY/A\NYZANYZA\V/A\Y/ANV/A\

70 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



news briefs

Continued from page 5

ebration Friday evening the jury will
announce the 1984 Honor Awards.

Other events and exhibits include
an art show and sale sponsored by The
Women'’s Architecture League in Min-
nesota, an “Architects in Action” com-
petition, and the “Architects as Artists
Exhibition” featuring sculpture, water-
colors, fiber art, ceramics and a variety
of other media.

For further information call the
MSAIA (612) 874-8771.

Conference explores
homelessness

“Housing the Unhoused” will be the
focus of the American Institute of Ar-
chitects Housing Committee Confer-
ence in St. Paul on September 16 at
the St. Paul Hotel

The conference will explore private,
public and non-profit-group ap-
proaches to solving the problem of
homelessness. It’s a growing problem,
and, according to the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development,
there are now somewhere between
200,000 and 600,000 homeless people
in the United States.

The “unhoused” or homeless—fall
into three primary groups: first, those
who have lost their homes because of
economic situations, second, the tem-
porarily unhoused, such as those in
shelters for battered women, and third,
the perennially unhoused which often
includes untreated alcoholics and re-
leased mental patients.

The conference includes a tour of
various types of housing in St. Paul and
Minneapolis: in-fill housing, restora-
tion, energy-efficient housing, housing
for the elderly, townhouses and high-
rises.

St. Paul Mayor George Latimer will
give the keynote address at the con-
ference and will receive an AIA Presi-
dential citation for housing develop-
ment and revitalization of St. Paul under
his administration.

Designers to compete for
World Trade park

A small triangular block in St. Paul’s
North Wabasha area will be the site of
a national design competition this year.
The site, located next to the World Trade
Center site, will be turned into a park
or plaza. It will also link the hotel pro-
posed for the old YMCA site across the
street from the trade center.

The National Endowment for the Arts
has provided $50,000 for the design
competition. “This is a real project,
said Bob Tracy, PED coordinator for
the NEA grant, “We have the site, the
money to develop it and the World

Plaster Systems
for
Better School Buildings

RETROFITTING EXTERJOR OF EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING: Oid win-
dows removed; steel frame, insulated plaster system installed at Alice Smith
School, Hopkins. ARCHITECT: Armstrong, Torseth, Skold and Rydeen,
Inc., Golden Valley, MN.

Insulated Stucco Systems

Steel Framing Stud System
Exterior Grade Gypsum Sheathing

Expanded or Extruded Polysytrene (Adhesive
or Mechanically Applied)

Reinforcing Fiberglass Mesh
Cement Polymer Basecoat Embedded in Mesh

Synthetic or Cementitious Plaster Finish

INTERIOR VENEER PLASTER SYSTEM: For beauty and durability at
Hamline Law School, St. Paul. ARCHITECT: Hammel, Green & Abraham-
son, Minneapolis.

Two Coat Veneer Plaster System
1 Studs and Track

Yi2# or 318 either Regular or FIRECODE
Gypsum Base

IMPERIAL Basecoat Plaster
Lime and Gauging Finish or IMPERIAL Finish

For additional information,
just call the Answer Men,

Clint Fladland or Bob Hede,
at 645-0208

MINNESOTA LATHING &
PLASTERING BUREAU
795 Raymond Avenue
St. Paul, Minn. 565114
Phone: (612) 645-0208

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984

71




\—

Celebrating our Twenty-Fifth year

of service to the Construction Industry

1820 BERKSHIRE LANE NORTH
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55441
612-559-5531

(Corner of 494 Frontage Road & Watertower Circle)

Delivery
Entrance

DO NOT ENTER

oIS

Bikes

N\ _/

EFA... Where quality products
ensure lasting value.
¢ Larsen Standardized Sign Systems

(Nationally Authorized Manufacturer and Distributor)
¢ Interior/Exterior Architectural Signage
® Custom Signs and Markings

COMPLETE CONSULTING, DESIGN, LAYOUT
AND INSTALLATION SERVICES.

EARL F. ANDERSEN AND ASSOC,, INC.
EFA 9864 James Circle, Bloomington, MN 55431
Toll-Free WATS Line 1-800-862-6026 o 612-884-7300

72 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

By order of
Fire Chief
Violators
Towed Away

Trade Center is an enhancement to the
project.”

The winning entrant will receive a
contract to design the park, which is
scheduled to be completed by the
opening of the World Trade Center in
the fall of 1986. The city has $350,000
from the Urban Renewal Bond Fund
to pay for the development of the park.
More funds may be sought from pri-
vate sources.

An advisory panel of representatives
from Oxford Properties Inc., the de-
veloper of the World Trade Center, the
city and other groups will be estab-
lished for the competition and a jury
of national and local architectural firms
will select the winning design. The
competition begins in November of this
year and the winner will be selected
in March of 1985.

For more information contact Rick
Beeson, (612) 292-1577.

Hodne appointed dean at
Manitoba

Minneapolis architect Thomas H.
Hodne, Jr. has recently been named
Dean Of the Faculty of Architecture at
the University of Manitoba in Winni-
peg, Canada. He has been head of the
school’s Department of Architecture
since April 1983.

Hodne brings thirty years of archi-
tectural, urban design and planning
experience to the University of Mani-
toba’s Faculty. He served as a professor
at the School of Architecture and Land-
scape Architecture at the University of
Minnesota for twenty years and has
produced a variety of distinguished
award winning architecture including
houses, institutional buildings, urban
design frameworks, a 1600 unit co-
operative housing project in East Har-
lem, New York, a contemporary art
complex in Paris, France, and several
Native American buildings expressing
traditional Indian cultural symbolism.
Hodne will continue to practice archi-
tecture in Winnipeg and in Minneap-
olis.

Perpich pushes for cleaner
Mississippi

Governor Rudy Perpich has an-
nounced his intentions to see the
problem of untreated sewage spills into
the Mississippi River fully resolved by
1990—instead of 2015, as had been
planned by the three cities principally
involved: St. Paul, Minneapolis and
South St. Paul.

The Mississippi River contains the
area’s worst water quality problems,
due primarily to combined sewer
overflow. Most of the rain that enters
the Twin Cities stormwater piping sys-
tem flows through its own drainage
pipes to area rivers, or to lakes and
special holding ponds. But an anti-



quated system in Minneapolis, St. Paul
and South St. Paul transports both rain-
water and sewage—hence the name,
“combined sewers.”

An estimated 4.6 billion gallons—a
volume equal to the storage capacity
of 92 million 50 gallon waterheaters—
of overflow ends up in the Mississippi
River annually. Overflow happens, on
the average, once every three days.

The steps proposed by Perpich to
stem this untreated tide include seek-
ing state, federal and metropolitan funds
to assist the three cities in developing
sewer separation systems and modi-
fying metropolitan water resources
policy to reflect the new plans.

Metropolitan Council Chair Sandra
S. Gardebring said legislation will be
drafted by the end of September so
the Council and the Minnesota Pollu-
tion Control Agency can refine it be-
fore the Minnesota legislature con-
venes in January 1985.

notes
Continued from page 7

of the artist,” said James Chick of the
winning team.

“We were trying to provide a basic
armature that could easily be built by
a contractor and used by any artist who
moved in”

The designs include plans for an
atrium space surrounded by eighteen
smaller units of 860 square feet and
nine larger units of 1300 square feet.
The Saint Paul Art Collective and Asset
Development Services will jointly pur-
chase and redevelop the top three sto-
ries of the 1901 Kutz Building—refin-
ishing the original hardwood floors and
bringing the building up to code with
inexpensive lumber and chipboard. The
artists will take it from there.

Financed by a combination of public
and private resources, the $1.4 million
renovation promises to bring eco-
nomic benefits to both the artists and
the community. Housing artists in a
single, concentrated area makes fertile
ground for creative work and artistic
development. The downtown area
provides an advantageous marketing
location, attracts suppliers and ser-
vices, and puts artists in contact with
the public. In addition, the rich stock
of historic buildings, the urban yet
neighborhood feel of its residential life,
and the cultural appeal of artists and
arts organizations fuel redevelopment
efforts and add value to the property.

Initially, the newly formed Lower-
town Lofts Artist Housing Cooperative
will lease and operate the units when
they are projected to be complete early
next year. Eventually, the cooperative
will own the lofts, thus securing a per-
manent place for studio artists in Low-
ertown.

Yes, CAPITOL Windows Q@I
& Patio Doors =

are for
Restoration,
Multi-Family,
Condominium,
Renovation,
Solar,
Commercial,
Residential,

& Hotel projects

EMPIREHOUSE

1055 N. 5th St., Minneapolis

For more information
please contact:

HOW 10

REDUGE A BUILDING

10 STORIES HIGH T0
10 INCHES HIGH.

Being proud of your latest work probably means that you'd
like to show it to the whole world. But since you can't bring the
world to your building, you'll have to bring your building to
the world.

How? By getting your photographs or renderings copied at
Photos, Inc. That way, you can carry a lot of architecture in just
a briefcase.

At Photos, Inc., we can work from exposed film, negatives,
another print or even artwork in water
colors, pencils, markers, guache

or inks. P
You can order one copy or 500, in .
color or black and white. ﬁOtos ne.
For details, call us and ask for a ’ '
price list or salesman. 2508 24th Ave., So.
Minneapolis, Mn.
55406 « 721-1641

See us at Booth No. 628, MSAIA Convention

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 73




THE TRAN FACE BRICK

DOESN'T STOP A Minnesota | Design Established
HERE ANYMORE Product for | Flexibility | in 1891
’ Minnesota for the and
People Architect changing
of the with the
80’ times
Sizes Production
Colors Facility
Textures Springfield,
Minnesota

) 5
BN OCHS BRICK AND TILE CO.
BUT PEOPLE DO. B ) 9379430

UNION | Saoes
DEPOT ¥ Eden Prairie, Minn. 55344
PLACE

Fourth and Sibley
St. Paul, Minnesota

The limestone facade

electrically-

structure has been amic " 10D
chemically restored by e er
Three Points, Incorporated.

p=

THREE POINTS, «-
INCORPORATED | [ 1/

Premier installs new lighting at Chicago’s Soldier Field.

New lighting fixtures—truck bed to top
1675 Eagle Lane Electrical tierin minutes by helicopter—
Mound, Minnesota 55364 Construction Co. cuttingclient’s costs.

y (612) 541-1150
(612)472-6573 2221 EDGEWOOD AVE. SO. ¢ MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55426

AURORA e CHICAGO e SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO

74 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA



Used extensively in

Wl \WE'RE SIGNING UP
conversions and : i

cathedral ceilings, -

our MODEL GGL e

roof window comes -y Ml N N E S.T

in 9 sizes. i

Andﬂif we don’t mind saying so ourselves, we're
doing a good job. We make wooden signs. Have
‘been for six years now. We carefully craft each
sign to order. No two signs are ever the same.
:Some are painted, some are not. Some are a foot
long, some 30 feet. We work with logos, artwork,
typefaces; whatever identifies your client.

We'd like to help put the finishing touch on any
one of your projects. With the right sign.

With its fully
integrated screen and
reversible sash, our
new top-hung
MODEL TPS is the
most advanced roof
window made today.

Our ventilating
skylight MODEL VS
with integrated screen
is specifically
designed for
out-of-reach
applications.

Our fixed skylight
MODEL FS is made
to the usual VELUX
quality standards.
Priced as low as
$122, it is America’s
outstanding skylight
value.

VELUX: gives you
a greater choice
in roof windows

and skylights

hat you see above is the tip of the

iceberg. Because we also offer a full
range of accessories and options that include
colorful roller blinds, awnings, venetians,
electric remote controls, special glazings and
much more. We offer you not only the best
choice but the best roof window and skylight
value in America! See us in Sweet’s 7.8/ Vel
or 8.16/Ve.

Free 24-page color brochure!
VELUX-AMERICA INC.

VELUX
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

The world leader in roof windows

and skylights.
®VELUX is a Registered Trademark

. ORENSTEN SIGNS®

Hundreds of decisions
go info a new Rifchen.

This coupon answered in 24 hours.

VELUX-AMERICA INC. In Canada:
P.O. Box 1107 VELUX-CANADA INC.
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 16805 Hymus Blvd.
Kirkland L] 2
PQ. Canads HOH3Ls Make the first one right.

}Ijame Call Sawhill.

Address 925 - 2611.

City State Sawhill Furniture and Kifchen Studios

Zip ( ) 70th st. cast of France, Edina, MN 55435
Area Code AM984

© VELUX-AMERICA INC.
SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 75




~ECONOMY
"QUALITY
“SERVICE

RIVIERA
CABINETS

Nulone

Housing Group

Scovill

ROOFING e INSULATION
APPLIANCES AND BUILDING MATERIALS

W

BUILDERS
WHOLESALE, INC.

1034 Lafond Ave. ¢ St. Paul, MN 55104
Phone (612) 645-9315

There’s no place
like Hometel®
for genuine

MARBLE

Granada Royal
Hometel® of
Bloomington

ﬂ“@/m/e/ ﬂ%ﬂddé %ﬂW

CERAMIC TILE QUARRY TILE MARBLE SLATE
60 PLATO BLVD. ST.PAUL,MN 55107 PHONE: 2224759

76 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

The MSAIA
Energy Sourcebook

“Everything you always wanted to
know about Energy but forgot
where you put it”.

Design professionals are deluged with energy information from all quarters.
The Sourcebook will collect, sort, edit, condense and deliver it directly to
subscribers, for only $40.00 for the second year (the volume and
supplements).

® The most comprehensive collection of information representing the
“state of the art” in energy-conscious design

B Over 226 pages from nearly 40 sources

® Quarterly supplements

B Fast and easy filing and retrieval of information through a numerical
indexing system

Enclose check/money order for $40.00, plus $1.55 for postage.

Name

Firm

Address

City State Zip

Total

Please charge to my VISA/MC #

Expiration date

Mail to: MSAIA Energy Sourcebook, 314 Clifton Avenue, Minneapolis, MN
55403. Allow 3—4 weeks for delivery.

The MSAIA Energy Sourcebook is made possible through a grant from the Minnesota Energy Agency.




Advertising Index

Acoustical Floors, p. 77

Albinson, p. 67

Amer. Society of Interior Designers, p.
19

Earl F. Andersen, p. 72

Fred G. Anderson, p. CIV

Architectural Consultants, p. 58

Assoc. Admin. & Consultants, p. 70

Best Products, p. 4

Bladholm, p. 52

The Blonder Companies, p. 67

Bor Son Construction, p. CIII

Brady Office Supply, p. 18

Builders Wholesale Inc., p.

Canadian Companies, pp. 20-21

Canton Companies, p. 70

Rollin B. Child, p. 72

Cobb, Strecker, Dunphy and
Zimmermann, p. 14

Coming Soon, p. 53

Designworks, p. 65

Drake Marble, p. 76

Empirehouse, p. 73

Energy Sourcebook, p. 77

Fantasia, p. 19

Gage Brothers Concrete, p. 55

Heat, Frost & Thermal Insulation
Education Fund, p. 56

International Market Square, p. 2

Interior Tropicals, p. 19

Kohler, pp. 16-17

Metro Systems, p. 8

Mid-America Cedar, p. 16

Midwest Millwork, pp. 59-62

MN Dept. of Energy & Econ.
Development, pp. 57, 63

MN Drywall Council, p. 66

MN Lathing & Plastering Bureau, p. 71

MN Masonry Institute, p. 69

Minnesota Valley Landscape, p. 6

Monarch Studios, p. 54

A New Perspective, p. 22

Ochs Brick & Tile Co., p. 74

Office Interiors, p. 12

M. Orensten Signs, p. 75

Photographic Specialties, p. 64

Photos Inc., p. 73

Pocket Architecture, p. 15

Premier Electric, p. 74

Reinke Wholesale, p. 58

Sawhill, p. 75

Snow-Larson Inc., p. 66

Tamms Industries, p. CII

Three Points Inc., p. 74

Trimpac, p. 1

Velux-America Inc., p. 75

Vicrtex, pp. 10-11

Wells Concrete, p. 68

7\

[

APPROVED APPLICATORS OF

how _/

/) N\
N /
, /
- [\ JM , .

coming next issue

1984 MSAIA Honor Awards
How Designs Come to Be
PaperArchitecture
From Deco to Disco:
Jack Liebenberg’'s Atmospheric Theaters
Designs for Dancing
] ACOUSTICAL
K FLOORS, INC.
900 HAMEL ROAD + PO. BOX 253

HAMEL, MINNESOTA 55340
PHONE (612) 478-6744

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 1984 77




A
L)

letter fromthe publisher

The Value of Architects

Two recent events focus on two different aspects of
an architect’s value.

The other night the new Head of the School of
Architecture and Landscape Architecture, Harrison
Fraker, presented a lecture at the Walker Art Center. He
outlined some of his priorities in architecture and the
educating of architects. And it was very apparent that Mr.
Fraker knows the value of those precious five years that
students spend learning the craft and art of architecture.

Architecture students invest well over $25,000 in
their formal education today. And at some schools this
figure could be doubled. Following their formal
education, however, architects must work for a
minimum of three years under a registered architect
before they are eligible to take a strenuous, four-day
battery of tests which must be passed to become a
licensed architect.

The value of this rigorous combination of formal and
practical training is hard to define. Essentially it is a
value which is added to each building created by an
architect. Certainly it is the value of an architect’s skill
that is purchased by clients as an investment in the
development of a sound and beautiful facility which
transcends mere enclosure.

A more disturbing recent event concerned the
process for selecting an architect. After the completion
of a very professionally run selection program, a
government body chose to start the process over again
only because of political pressure to select a designer
from the local area. In this case, the value in time and
expense for all the competing architects was simply
discarded out of hand.

78 ARCHITECTURE MINNESOTA

Architects invest their time and expertise in
marketing their services to clients whom they wish to
serve. That investment is considerable and as a general
rule it is difficult to compete for projects without
spending at least $5,000 in time and effort. This is a
valuable investment from which clients benefit by being
exposed to a variety of firms. This is an investment
which clients must appreciate and not abuse if the
client’s credibility is to be preserved for whichever
architect ultimately is selected.

The construction process today is expensive. In such
an environment the value of sound planning and design
is an investment in success. The professionals who
insure that success are architects. By virtue of their
training and experience, their value is high.
Compensating them for their marketing is not in the
spirit of our economy. Treating them fairly is. If
architects are to give clients the value of their expertise,
clients must value that expertise.

/“

gt=

Peter A. Rand, AIA
Publisher



